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Peti60ner Ehlinger Apartments, Ltd. ("Ehlinger"), pursuant to sections 120.569 and 

120.57(2), Florida Statutes, and rules 28-106.301 and 67-48.005, Florida Administrative Code, 

files this petition for informal administrative hearing concerning the 2009 Universal Cycle Final 

Scoring Summary Report for Ehlinger and states: 

1. The sole issue raised by this petition is the determination by Florida Housing 

Finance Corporation ("Florida Housing") during [he Universal Cycle scoring process that 

Ehlinger's development site "is divided by one or more easements and thus meets the definition 

of Scattered Sites" in rule 67-48.002(106),1 See Final Scoring Summary Report for Ehlinger at 

The rule, which has been in its current form since the 2006 Universal Cycle, provides: 

"Scattered Sites" for a single Development means a Development consisting of 
real property in the same county (i) any part of which is not contiguous ("non­
contiguous parts") or (ii) any part of which is divided by a street or easement 
("divided parts") and (iii) it is readily apparent from the proximity of the non­



pp. 2-6 (attached as Exhibit A). The detennination that Ehlinger consists of scattered sites 

resulted in Ehlinger failing threshold requirements and achieving a total score of 46 when final 

scores ,vere issued on December 3, 2009, and zero ability to proceed tie-breaker points. Had 

Florida Housing not found that Ehlinger consisted of scattered sites, all threshold requirements 

W[luld have been met and Ehlinger would have achieved a total score of 70 and six ability to 

proceed tie~breaker points. See Exhibit A. 

2. The agency affected in this proceeding is Florida Housing, 227 North Bronough 

Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329. The agency's file number is 2009-146C. 

3. The petitioner is Ehlinger, 2950 S\\" 27lh Avenue, Suite 200, Miami, Florida 

33133. The petitioner's felephone numbers are 305-476-8118 (phone) and 305-476-9674 

(facsimile). 

4. The petitioner's attorneys are Donna E. Blanton and Toni A. Egan, Radey 

Thomas Yon & Clark, P.A., 301 S. Bronaugh Street, Suite 200, Tallahassee, Florida, 32301. 

The attorneys' telephone numbers are 850-425-6654 (phone) and 850-425-6694 (facsimile). 

5. Ehlinger received notice of the Final Scoring Summary Report on December 4, 

2009, along with a memorandum to all applicants and a notice of rights from Kevin Tatreau, 

Florida Housing's Director of Multifamily Development Programs. 

6. Ehlinger's substantial interests are affected by the Final Scoring Summary Report 

because EhJiuger timely filed an application with Florida Housing for Housing Credits in the 

2009 Universal Cycle in connection "",,"ith the development of an apartment complex in Davie, 

Florida. But for the determination that Ehlinger consists [If scattered sites, Ehlinger would have 

contiguous parts or the divided parts of the real property, chain of title, or other 
information available to the Corporation that the non-contiguous parts or the 
divided parts of the real properly are part of a common or related scheme of 
development. 
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met threshold requirements, achieved a perfect score of 70, been awarded six ability to proceed 

tie-breaker points, and been eligible lllr funding through the 2009 Universal Cycle. As a result of 

Florida Housing's scoring decision, Ehlinger is nllt eligible for funding. 

7. Ultimate facts alleged, including those that warrant reversal of the proposed 

agency action, are as follows: 

a. The Application submitted by Ehlinger does not identify a development site 

consisting of "scattered sites" as defined in rule 67-48.002(106), Florida Administrative Code, 

The NOPSE submitted by Allan M. Schnier and accepted by Florida Housing alleges that a 

Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") utility easement "in cssence" divides the site into three 

parcels. In fact, the FPL easement, which exists to provide the residents of the existing 

development on the Ehlinger site with electricity, does not "divide" the prllperty. Given that the 

Ehlinger property is an existing public housing site, and that people lived there until earlier this 

year, the presence of an FPL easement to serve the population is essential. Such an casement 

does not make the property "scattered sites." 

b. Treating a development site as "scattered sites" solely because of the presence of 

utility easements is unprecedented prior to the 2009 Universal Cycle and contrary to Florida 

Housing's long-standing interpretation of rule 67-48.002(106). A comprehensive review of the 

submissions and sCllring decisions from the 2006,2007 aud 2008 Universal Cycles shows that no 

develLlpment site \vas deemed to be "scattered sites" based on the presence of one or more utility 

easements extending aCfLlSS the property? Rather, on several occasions, including at least once 

2 Notably, Florida Housing has yet to produce any documentation in response to a public records 
request seeking all prior decisions that Florida Housing relied on as precedent in making its 
determination that Ehlinger failed threshold requirements and was not entitled to maximum 
points because thc site is divided by one or more easements and thus meets the definition of 
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in the 2009 Universal Cycle, Florida Housing failed to find that a development site consisted of 

"scattered sites" even thl1ugh the application itself or a NOPSE included clear evidence that one 

or more utility easements cwssed the development site. For example: 

•	 Renaissance Preserve Phase II, 2009~ 151 C ("Renaissance") - In part IILA.2.b. of 

its application, Renaissance indicated that the development does not consist of 

scaHered sites, yet Exhibit A to Exhibit 27 of Renaissance's application clearly 

shows an FPL easement crossing the site. See Exhibit C, attached. Despite the 

existence of the FPL easement, Florida Housing did not consider the de\'elopment 

scattered sites and awarded Renaissance a perfect score during preliminary, 

NOPSE and final scoring. 

•	 Emerald Palms. ~008-1l2C ("Emerald") - T\,·""o NOPSEs \\iere submitted slating 

that Emerald's application should have indicated that the development consisted 

of scattered sites because two roadways and a utility easement divided the 

property. See Composite Exhibit D, attached, which includes the applicable 

portions of the submitted NOPSEs. 

I. Florida Housing determined that the site consisted of scattered 

sites, and accordingly reduced Emerald's score. Emerald cured its application by 

stating that the development was a scattered site, consisting of tmee tracts. See 

applicable portions of Emerald's cure documentation attached as Exhibit E. 

2. As Surveyor Francisco F. Fajardl1 explains in an attached 

Affidavit (Composite Exhibit F), the three tracts identified by Emerald in its cure 

Scattered Sites" See Exhibit B (Letter from Donna E. Blanton to Della Harrell, December 7, 
"009). 
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v·...ere created by existence of [he two roadways that divided the property. See ~ 

6.C. of the Affidavit and accompanying exhibit. 

3. In its cure. Emerald did not ackJlov.·kdge the possibility that a 

utility easement could divide the site. If Emerald had identified the additional 

"sites" created bv the utility easement, the development would have consisted of 

seven sites. See ~ 6.B. of the Affidavit (Composite Exhibit F) and 

accompanying exhibit. 

4. If Emerald had identified the "sites" created by the roadways and 

the utility easement, the development would have consisted of 13 sites. See'16.A 

and accompanying exhibit to the Affidavit (Composite Exhibit F), which shows 

the 1.3 sites created by the roadways and the utility easement. 

S. Florida Housing accepted Emerald's cure and awarded Emerald 

fu!! points for its Application, despite Emerald's failure to identify the additional 

'"sites" allegedly created by the utility easement. The applicant in its cure ignored 

the utility easements altogether and submitted a cure that only addressed the roads 

that divided the parcel. By accepting the cure, Florida Housing ackJlOwledged 

that the site was a scattered sire solely because ir ""-as divided by roads. 

As evidenced by the examples listed above, florida Housing's prior determinations 

involving easements crossing a development site support a decision that Ehlinger does not 

consist of scattered sites. 

Florida Housing cannot simply "ehange its mind" about intelpretation of its rules. Sec 

Cleveland Clinic v. Agencyfor Health Care Adm;nislrar;ol1. 679 So. 2d 1237, 1241 (Fla. 1'( DCA 

1996). As the court explained in Cleveland Clinic: 
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Without question, an agency must follow its own rules, ... but if the rule. 
as it plainly reads, should prove impractical in operation, the rule can be amended 
pursuant to established rulemaking procedures. However, 'absent such 
amendment, experience cannot be permitted to dictate its terms.' That is, while an 
administrative agency 'is not necessarily bound by its initial construction of a 
statute evidenced by the adoption of a rule.' the agency may implement its 
changed interpretation onl\' bv 'validly adopting subsequent rule changes. ' The 
statutor)-' framework under which administrative agencies must operate in this 
state provides adequate mechanisms for the adoption or amendment of rules. 

679 So. 2d at 1242 (emphasis supplied), quoting Boca Raton Artificial Kidney Ci!nter '" 

Department (~(Hea"h and Rehabililati\'e Services, 493 So. 2d 1055, 1057 (Fla. 1,1 DCA 1986), 

and Department ofAdministration, Division ofRetiremmt v Albanese, 445 So. 2d 639, 642 (Fla. 

1st DCA 1984); see also BroolGt·'ood-Walton County Conralescent Center v Agew_Y.l0r Hi!alth 

Care Adminisfration, 845 So. 2d 223, 229 (Fla. 151 DCA 2(03) l'The agency failed to explain 

why its policy had changed abruptly when applied to Appellants, despite the lack of any 

intervening change in the applicable provisions. AHCA's unexplained, inconsistent policies are 

contrary to established administrative principles and sound publie policy.'} Thus, in order to be 

consistenc with prior interpretations of the scattered site rule, Florida Housing should not find 

here ihat the presence of a utility easement turns a proposed development sitc imo "scattered 

sites." 

c. The attached affidavit by Surveyor Francisco F. Fajardo explains that the Ehlinger 

property currently contains 25 h"io-story apartment buildings, a one-story office building, and a 

two-story offlce building. See Exhibit G. He states that the site "is contiguous and is not 

divided or bisected by any road, barrier, waterway or other visible impediment to the 

development." !d. Additionally, he states that the easement "is not visible, it does not impede 

any activity on this property," and that the developer can apply to have the easement rell""lCated, if 

necessary, during the redevelopment of the property by Ehlinger. !d. Mr. Fajardo also confirms 
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that public records relating to the development sile do not suggest that the property is divided in 

any manner or that it consists of "scattered sites:' Indeed, the Brov·...ard County Property 

Appraiser's website identifies the property by one address and lists just one folio number for the 

property: 514103010150. See Exhibit H. Mr. Fajardo's fmdings also are confirmed by 

photographs llfthe site. See pgs. 3-4 of Exhibit G. 

d. Similarly, David Quigley, Planning and Zoning Manager for the Town of Davie, 

where the Ehlinger property is located, states that the Davie Tllwn Council appfL1ved a 

conceptual site plan for this project as a single, unified parcel. not as separate lots. See Letter 

from David Quigley to Stephen P. Auger, November 2, 2009 (attached as Exhibit I). Mr. 

Quigley also notes that the Tov.ill of Davie is responsible for assigning addresses to properties 

within the Town boundaries and that the existence of a utility easement has no bearing on the 

assignment of an address within lhe Town. Jd. He states: "The subject parcel ofland has in fact 

been comidered as a single address tl.1f many years and appears as such in the County Property 

Appraiser's database." ld. Mr. Quigley includes attachments to his letter illmtrating hllw the 

parcel can be located by searching by address on the I3wward County Property Appraiser's 

website. The property's address llf 7481 I\W 33rd Street is associated with tax folio number 

514103010150, which includes the entire Ehlinger parcel. ld. 

e. The original purpose of the scattered site concept in Florida Housing's rule was to 

permit developers [0 pull together disconnected pieces of property in order to propose a 

development at a rational scale. reducing costs and improving the efficiency of public investment 

in affllrdable housing. To protect future residents from being located on one of a number of 

widely dispersed parcels that did not have access to the overall amenities financed by the project, 

the Corporation implemented the concept of the scattered site to ensure reasonable proximity and 
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access to development amenities. Therdore, the primary concern of the rule was to ensure that 

residents did not need to cross public rights-ll[-way or other private property to access said 

amenities. Interpreting the rule to apply to utility access easements would not only be a break 

\\"ith established precedent, but contrary to the llriginal and ongoing intent of the rule and 

Cllntrary tll good public policy. 

f. The tY'pe of FPL utility easement on the Ehlinger property cannot be what was 

contemplated by usc of the \I,.'ord "easement" in rule 67-48.002(106). The rule provides: 

"Scattered sites" for a single Development means a Development 
consisting of real property in the same county (i) any part of which is not 
contiguous ("non-contigullus parts") or (ii) any part of which is divided by a 
street or easement ("divided parts") and (iii) it is readily apparent from the 
proximity of the non.contiguous parts or the divided parts of the real property, 
chain of title, or other information available to the Corporation that the non­
contiguous parts or the divided parts of the real property are part of a common or 
related scheme of development. 

(Emphasis supplied). Tllere are many different types of easements. Black's Law Dictionary (8 th 

ed. 2004) lists more than 50 separate definitions for "easement." The type of easement most 

logically contemplated by rule 67-48.002(106) is an "apparent easement." Black's defines 

"apparent easement" as a "visually evident easetnent, such as a paved trail or a sidewalk." See 

also 20 Fla. Jur. 2d Easements s. 8 ("An apparent easement is one that is ordinarily understolld to 

be open and visible, such as a pathway or road."). The use of the word "street" in conjunction 

with the word "easement" in rule 67-48.002(106) was clearly intended to refine the tenn 

"easement" to more specifically refer to an "apparent" easement that would act in practice in the 

same way a street would act. Accordingly, the term "easement" as used in rule 67-48.002(106) 

should be interpreted to refer to apparent easements that visibly and actually divide the 

development site. Beeause the easement here is not an apparent easement and does not act to undo 

the contiguous nature of the site, the definition of "scattered sites" docs not apply. The easement 
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on the Ehlinger property is not an apparent easement, but an access easement. which atlows FPL 

to enter upon the land to construct, operate, and maintain utility facilities for the benefit of 

residents who lived there until very recently. As noted ahove, a visual inspection of the property 

does not reveal the existence of an easement. There is no traiL sidewalk or path that would 

suggest that an easement extends from one boundary line of the development site to another. In 

addition, there are no abo-'le ground facilities, such as wires, poles, or equipment that would 

suggest that an easemenl extends over the site from one boundary line to another and in such a 

manner as to divide the site. Additionally, the easement does not allow access to lhe public, and it 

does not eause a resident to cross public rights-of.way or other private property to acceSS current 

or proposed amenities. 

g. The Chief Executive Officer of the Broward County Housing Authority notes that 

the Ehlinger site has been a single site according to official plat maps since 1910 and that no 

platted public rights of way or other apparent easements physically divide the site. See Letter 

from Kevin Cregan to Stephen P. Auger, October 30, 2009 (attached as Exhibit J). The 

Broward County Housing Authority has owned, operated, and managed Ehlinger as a single site 

since 1975 in the Town of Davie. Jd. The property is a single site per the Town of Davie's 

conceptual site plan approval and per the Housing Authl)rity's Declaration of Trust wilh the 

federal Department of Housing and Urban Development. Jd. 

h. Changing its interpretation of the word "easements" to stretch beyond apparent 

easements would have dramatic and deleterious public policy consequences. Florida Hl)Usine:,. 

through its ne\\l long-term strategic plan, actively encourages preservation and redevelopment of 

existing public housing properties, which of necessity will be encumbered by existing utility 

access easements. See Flo. Housing Finance CorporOlioll. Strategic Plan. pp. 13-15 (adopted 
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Dec. 4, 2009). While combining multiple prllperties separated by streets or apparent easements 

can be accomplished through norma! business procedures without disrupting the uses of the 

previously separate parcels, this is not the case when dealing with a utility easement serving 

established development sites. The procedures available when assembling parcels bisected by 

streets and apparent easements include purchase agreements, llptions to purchase, vacation of 

public rights of way, and purchase of, or vacation of, existing easemcnts. Conversely. in the case 

of utility access easements, if Applicants sought to have the utilitv easements vacated before 

submitting an application to Florida Housing. electricity service \\'ould have to be turned off and 

all electrical equipment would have to be removed from the site. In many cases that would 

displace current residents, prematurely removing affordable housing from the marketplace before 

financing is committed for rebuilding. This would not be in keeping with established 

Corporation goals or good public policy. 

I. Procedures exist in Florida law to have utility easements relllcated at the 

appropriate time, when buildings are actually demolished and construction of the new 

development is ready to begin. See Letter from J.R. Corson, FPL Corporate Real Estate Area 

Manager. to Liz Wong, October 29, 2009 (attached as Exhibit K); see also R. 26·6.0341 (2) and 

(3), Fla. Admin. Cllde (Florida Public Service Commission rule requiring the granting of 

casements for relocation of a utility'S electric facilities); Sheet 6.040, Section 5.3, FPL Tariff, 

March 7, 2003 c\\rl1en there is a change in the Customer's operations or construction which, in 

the judgment of the Company, makes relocation of the Company's facilitics necessary, or if such 

relocation is requested by the Cus10mer, the Company will move such facilities at the 

Customcr's expense to a location which is acceptable to the Company.") This Tariff sheet is 

attached as Exhibit L. 
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J. In essence, utility easements simply pennit the utility a right of access to service 

the utiliTY'S equipment. ,As illustrated by the FPL tarjff filed "'.. iIh the Public Service 

Commission, these easements are in the nature of vendor agreements in that the utility's facilities 

can be moved at the request of the utility's customer \vhen rehabilitation or other construction 

commences on the customer's property. Such easements do not tum a development site into 

"scattered sites" in the normal understanding of the phrase. 

8. Rules and statutes that require reversal of the proposed agency action are the 

Florida Housing Finance Corporation Act (sectLons 420.501 et. seq., Florida Statutes); sections 

120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes: and rules 67-48.002, 67-48.004, and 67-48.005, Florida 

Administrative Code. Specifically, Florida Housing's definition of scattered sites in rule 67­

48.001(106) was applied in error to Ehlinger, resulting in an erroneous determination that 

Ehlinger's development site met the definition of scattered sites. 

9. Based on the foregoing, Ehlinger respecrfully requests that an informal 

administrative hearing be held and that the Hearing Officer enter a Recommended Order finding 

that Ehlinger does not consist of scattered sites as defined in rule 67-48.002(106) and that 

Ehlinger has met all threshold requirements and achieved a total score of70, as well as six ability 

to proceed tie-breaker points. 

10. At the time of filing this petition, Ehlinger does not believe that any material facts 

are in dispute. Ehlinger reserves the right to seek a hearing pursuant to sections 120.569 and 

]~057l1) at the Division of Administrative Hearings if, during the course of proceedings on this 

petition, disputed issues of material fact become known to the parties. 
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Dated: )2. Respectfully submitted, 

~ant::=-~~ 
Florida Bar No. 948500 
Toni A. Egan 
Florida Bar No. 647764 
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark, P.A. 
301 S. Bronaugh Street, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
850-425-6654 (phone) 
850-425-6694 (facsimile) 

Attorneys for Ehlinger Apartments, Ltd. 
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File #: 2009·146C Develoomenl Name: Ehlinoer Aoartmenls 

Scoring Summary Report 
File II: 2009·146C Development Name: Ehlinger Apartments 
AsOf: Total Points Met Threshold? Ability 10 Proceed TIe-

Breaker Points 
Proximity TIe-
Breaker Points 

12/02/2009 46.00 N 0.00 7.50 

Preliminary 70.00 Y 6.00 7.50 

NOPSE 46.00 N 0.00 7.50 

Final 46.00 N 0.00 7.50 

Final-Ranking 

Scores: 

Final RankingSubsection IDescription Available Point!! Preliminary. 

Construction Features & Amenities 

1S III B 2.a New Construction 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 

1S III B 2.b Rehabilitatiol'/Substanlial Rehabililation 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2S III B 2., All Developments Except SRO 12.00 12.00 1.00 1.00 

2S "' B 2.d SRO Developments 12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3S III B 2., Energy Conservation Features 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 

4S III B 3 Green Building 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

5S III E 1.b.(2) Special Needs Households 

6S III E 1.b.(3) Total Sel-Aside Commitment 

7S III E 3 Affordability Period 

Set-AsideSet-Aside CommitmentCommitment 

4.00 4.00 0.00 

3.00 3.00 3.00 

5.00 5.00 5.00 

0.00 

3.00 

5.00 

BS III F 1 Programs for Non.Elderly & Non-Homeless 

8S III F 2 Programs for Homeless (SRO & Non-SRO) 

8S III F 3 Programs for Elderly 

9S III F 4 Programs for All Applicants 

Resident PrOQrams 

6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 

6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8.00 8.00 8.00 6.00 

Local Government Conlributions 

IjOS lUA I ICo","b'''o", I I5.001 5.001 0.001 0001 
Local Govemment Incentives 

l11s 4.001 4.001 0.001 0001EJB I I'",,""'" I I 
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Reason(s) Scores Not Maxed: 

l,tem # R••son(s) Created As Result Rescinded As Result 
2S Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears thaI the Development site is divided by 

one or more easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered Siles (see subsection 67­
48.002(106), FAC.). The Applicant failed to commil to locate each selected feature and 
amenity that is not unit·spedfic on each of the Scattered Sites, or no more than 1f16 mile from 
the sile with the mosl units, or a combination of both. As a result, poinls were awarded only for 
those selected features and amenities that are unit-specific. 

NOPSE 

58 Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears that the Development site is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered Sites. Therefore. the 
Development Location on the Applicant Notification to Special Needs Household Referral 
Agency form should reflect all of the Scattered Siles. Because the fonn is incomplete, the 
proposed Development is not eligible for Special Needs points. 

NOPSE 

10S Based on infonnalion provided by a NOPSE, it appears thallhe Development site is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meels the definition of Scattered Siles. Therefore, the 
Development Location on the Local Government Verificalion of Contribution - Grant form should 
reflect all of the Scattered Sites. Because the form is incomplete, the proposed Development is 
not eligible for any points for Local Government Contributions. 

NOPSE 

118 8ased on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears that the Development site is divided by 
one or more easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered Siles. Therefore, the 
Development Location on the Local Government Verification of Affordable Housing Incentives 
forms (Exhibits 47, 48, 49 and 50) should reflect all of the Scattered Sites. Because the forms 
are incomplete, the proposed Development is not eligibte for any points for Local Government 
Incentives. 

NOPSE 
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Threshold(s' Failed: 

Item # Pert Section Subsection Description I Reasonls) 
CrealSd as 
Result of 

Rescinded as 
Resultol 

1T III A 2.b Scattered Siles Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAC.). The 
Applicant failed to correctly answer the question at Part 
III.A.2.b. of the Application. 

NOPSE 

2T III A 2.b Scattered Sites Based on information provided by a NOPSE. it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAC.). The 
Applicant railed to provide the required information for 
each of the Scattered Siles at Exhibil 20. as required by 
the 2009 Universal Application InstrUClions. 

NOPSE 

3T III C 1 Site Plan Approval { 
Plat Approval 

Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subseclicn 67-48.002(106), F.A.C.). The 2009 
Universal Application Instructions require that site plan 
approval be demonstrated for all sites ilthe proposed 
Development consists of SCattered Sites. Although site 
plan approval has been demonslrated for the site localed 
at 7481 NW 33rd Street, it has not been demonstrated for 
the other site(s). 

NOPSE 

4T III C 3.B Availability of Electricity Based on infonnation provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAC.). The 2009 
Universal Application Instructions require that availability 
of electricity be demonstrated for all sites if the proposed 
Development consists or Scattered Sites. Although 
evidence of the availability of electricity has been 
demonstrated for the site located at 7481 NW 33rd Street, 
it has not been demonstrated for the other site(s). 

NOPSE 
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Item # Part Section Subsection Description Reason(s) 
Created as 
Result of 

Rescinded as 
Result of 

5T III C 3.b Availability of Waler Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development sile is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), F.A.C.). The 2009 
Universal Application Instructions require that availability 
of water be demonstrafed for all sites ir the proposed 
Development consisls of Scattered Siles. Although 
evidence of the availability of water has been 
demonstrated for the site located at 7481 NW 33rd Street, 
it has not been demonstrated for the other site(s). 

NOPSE 

6T III C 3.e Availability of Sewer Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
thallhe Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meels the definition of Scattered 
Siles (see subsection 67-48.002(106), F.A.G.). The 2009 
Universal Application Instructions require that availability 
of sewer be demonstrated for all sites if the proposed 
Development consists of Scattered Sites. Although 
evidence of the availability of sewer has been 
demonstrated for the site located at 7481 NW 33rd Street, 
II has not been demonstrated for the other site(s). 

NOPSE 

7T III C 3.d Availability of Roads Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site Is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), F.A.G.), The 2009 
Universal Application Instructions require that availability 
of roads be demonstrated for all sites if the proposed 
Development consists of Scattered Sites. Although 
evidence of the availability of roads has been 
demonstrated for the site located at 7481 NW 33rd Street, 
it has not been demonstrated for the other sile(s). 

NOPSE 

aT 111 C 4 Zoning Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of ScaUered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAG.). The 2009 
Universal Application Instructions require that appropriate 
zoning be demonstrated for all sites if (he proposed 
Development consists of Scattered Sites. Although 
evidence of appropriate zoning has been demonstrated 
for the site located at 7461 NW 33rd Street, it has not 
been demonstrated for the other site(s). 

NOPSE 
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Item # Part Section Subsection Description Reason(s) 
Created as 
Result of 

Resdnded as 
Result of 

9T III C 5 Environmental Sile 
Assessment 

Based on information provided by a NOPSE, it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definilion of Scattered 
Sites (see subsection 67-48.002(106), FAC.). Although 
evidence that a Phase I ESA has been performed for lhe 
site located at 7481 NW 33rd Street, no such evidence 
has been provided for the other site(s). 

NOPSE 

Ability To Proceed Tie-Breaker Points: 

Item # Part Section Subsection Description 
Availeble 

Points Preliminary NOPSE Final 
Finsl 

Ranking 

1A III C 1 Site Plan/Plat Approval 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

2A III C 3.a Availabilitv of Electricily 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

3A III C 3.b Availability of Water 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

4A III C 3.0 Availability of Sewer 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

5A III C 3.d Availabilitv of Roads 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

6A III C 4 Appropriately Zoned 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 

Reason(s) for Failure to Achieve Selected Ability To Proceed Tie-Breaker Points: 

Item # Reason(s) Cres1ed As Result Rescinded As Result 

1A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for site plan approval. 
See Item 3T above. 

NOPSE 

2A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of 
electricity. See Item 4T above. 

NOPSE 

3A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of water. 
See Item 5T above. 

NOPSE 

4A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of sewer. 
See Ilem 6T above. 

NOPSE 

5A The Application is, not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for availability of roads. 
See Item 7T above. 

NOPSE 

6A The Application is not eligible for 1 Ability to Proceed Tie-Breaker Point for appropriate zoning 
and land use. See Item BT above. 

NOPSE 



Proximity Tie~BreakerPoints: 

Item # Part Section Subsection Description 
Available 

Points Preliminary NOPSE Final 
Final 

Ranking 

1P III A 10.b.(2) (al Grocery Store 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2P III A 10.b.(21 (b) Public School 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3P III A 10.b.(2) (e) Medical Facility 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4P III A 10.b.(2\1d) Pharmacy 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5P III A 10.b.(2) (e) Public Bus Stop or Metro-Rail Stop 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6P III A 10.c Proximity to Development on FHFC Development 
Proximity Lisl 

3.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7P III A 10.a Involvement of a PHA 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 

Additional Application Comments: 

Item # Part Section Subsection Descrlptlon Comment(s) Created as 
Result 01 

Resdnded as 
Result of 

1C III A 2.e Urban ln~Fili Based on informaLion provided by a NOPSE. it appears 
that the Development site is divided by one or more 
easements and thus meets the definition of Scattered 
Sites. Therefore, the Development Location on the Local 
Govemment Verification of Qualification as Urban In-Fill 
Development form should reflect all of the Scattered 
Sites. Because the form is incomplete, Ihe proposed 
Development does not qualify as an Urban In-Fill 
Development. 

NOPSE 

2C IV A Local Government 
Contributions 

Because the Local Government grant is not eligible for 
Local Government Contributions points (see lIem 10S 
above), it could not be considered a source of financing. 
However, this did not result in any financing shortfalls 
because the Applicant has sufficient other financing 
sources. 

NOPSE 

3C III A 2.b Scattered Sites In its cure materials for Items 2S, 5S, 10S, 11S, 1T 
through 9T, 1A through 6A, 1C and 2C, the Applicant 
provided an affidavit from a licensed surveyor and various 
documents in an effort to demonstrate that the existing 
easements do not make the proposed Development site a 
Scattered Site. However, documentation and an affidavit 
from a licensed surveyor provided by a NOAD support the 
original determination that the site is divided by one or 
more easements and thus meets the definition of 
Scattered Sites. 

Final 
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RADEY ITHOMASIYON I CLARK
 

I'mr Office nOt 109(" (Fl0~l	 ,1{'i 1;' ~ ~\ "':!~4 l,i;"~,,, 
I<;;'~-~l'; ,'Ito'!.: [;!~:!C'l	 S'JLl1h Bnll\lltJ/;h ="{n~\~l, Suife ~,,~; 

"!";:,!la!1a .. 't:l.:, Ftul"!d~ )"'3'.>1 

\t"ww.Tadt !'! ~ I\'.(-n m 

December 7, 2009 

By Hand-DelWerv 
Ms. Della Harrell 
""blie Records OJordinaIor 
Florida Housing Finance Corporation 
227 North Bronough Street 
Suite 5000 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Re: Request Pursuant to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes 

Dear Ms. Harrell: 

Pursuant to Chapter l19~ Florida St,atutes, pJease provide me with copies of the following 
documents: 

•	 Any scoring decision by Florida HQusing Finance Corporation (including in PreliJi1inary~ 
NOPSE, or Final Seo",s) in any Universal Application Cycle that treats. prop<Jsed 
development as "scattered sites" (currently defmed in rule 67-48.002(106), Florida 
Administrative Code) because of the existence of one or more utility easemen1S~ 

•	 Any scoring dec{.sioD or Final Order entered by Florida liousiDgFinan.ce CorporaliOIl in 
any Universal Application Cycle that the Corporation believes serves as precedent for 
applyjng th~ definition of "'scattered sites~' to proposed dt'welopments that indude' utility 
easements; 

•	 Any scoring decision or Final Order entered by Floridll HQusing Finance Cqrporat,ion in 
any Universal Application Cycle that the COJporatioo believes serves as precedent fut the 
scoring determinations in the 2009 Universal Appli<:atioll Cyele tllat proposed 
de"elopments allcg~ly ·divid~" by utility easements constitute "scattered sites" as that 
pltrase is defined il1 tuJe 67-48.002(105). 

,~ ""',.,,,,", ,,­



Ms. Dell. Harrell RADEY (THOMAS lYON (CLARKDecember 7, 2009 
Page 2 

•	 Any other dOClunenl of whatever i)'pe that Florida Housing Finance Corpora1ion relied on 
as preced.ent in detennining in its December 3, 1009. scoring decisions that Dr. Kennedy 
Homes (2009-l44C) and Ehlinger Apartments (2009-146C) failed threshold requirements 
and were not entitled to maximum points because each "Developmont sito is divided by 
one or more easements and 11:ius meets the definition of Scattered Sites ...." 

Thank you fot your prompt attention to this request. If you need clarification or other 
information from me concerning this requ-est:. please let me know. We will, of course, pay-any of 
your customary charges associated \vith locating uny responsive documents. I look forward to 
bearing from you, 

Sincerely, 

~~~D-v~ 
Donna E. manton 

cc: Wellington Meffert 
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NORSTAR DEVELOPMENT USA, LP ­

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FORT MYERS
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2009 Universal Application
 

AUGUST 20, 2009 
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EXHIBIT 27
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Long-Term Lease Agreement
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I ,.METRON 
SURVEYING & MAPpiNG, LLC 

LAND SURVEYORS· PLANNERS 

. lEGO-l DESCRIPTION 
OF A PARCEllYING IN 

SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, 
lEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(PHASE 3) 

A TRACT OF LAND l YlNG IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF LEE, IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 44 SOlJTH, 
RANGE Z!5 EAST, BEING MORE PARTICUlARLY DESCRI8ED AS FOLLO'A'S: 

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OFTHE. SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 17; THENCE 
S.8S·'Z'15"W. FOR A DISTANCE OF 301.19 FEET; THENCES,01'24'3!5"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO AN 
INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-oF·WAY LINE. OF MICHIGAN AVENUE.; THENCE N.8S"12"5"E. 
ALONG THE SAlD RIGHT-OF-WAY UNE FOR A DISTANCE OF 305.96 FEET; THENCE S.OO"45'20"E. LEAVING SAID 
RIGHT-OF-WAY FORA DISTANCE OF 190.48 FEET TOTI-IE. POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE. N.8go14'40'E. FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 645.63 FEET; THENCE N,OO'45'2O'W. FOR A DISTANCE OF 167.07 FEET; THENCE N.89·18'3!rE. FOR 
A DISTANCE OF 124.60 FEET: THENCE N.00'45'20W. FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.07 FEET; THENCE N.69'14'40"E, FOR 
A DISTANCE OF 142.83 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET; 
THENCE ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90'00'00', A CHORD BEARING OF SAS·4S'2Q"E., A 
CHORD DISTANCE OF 70.71 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 78.54 FEET; THENCE N.89'14'40'E. FOR A DISTANCE OF 
2/1.12 FEET; n-JENCE S.OO'46'52'E. FOR A DISTANCE OF 146.56 FEET; THENCE S.89·13'OB'W. FOR A DISTANCE OF 
68,64 FEET; THENCE S.00'46'52'E. FOR A DISTANCE OF 199.55 FEET; :rHENCE S.89'13'24"W. FOR A DISTANCE OF 
498.83 FEET; THENCE S.00·46'52'E. FOR A DISTANCE OF 375.90 FEET;·THENCE S.89'14'4O"W. FOR A DISTANCE 
OF 418.02 FEET; THENCE N.01"D2'OD'W. FOR A DISTANCE OF 412.50 FEET; THENCE N.00'5<!'10W, FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 162.13 FEET TO THE POINT Of BEGINNING. 

PARCEL CONTAINS 9.24 ACRES, MORE DR LESS. 

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON TIiE NORTHERLY RIGHT,Of-WAY. LINE OF MICHIGAN .AVENUE AS BEARING 
N.SS"12'15"e. 

SHEET 1 OF 2 
10150 PH-3.dor: 

10970 S, CLEVELAND AVE., SUITE #605" FORT MYEI;{S, FLORIDA 33907 • PHONE (239) 275-8575. fAX (239) 
27&.8457 . 

WWN.melronn.com 
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UNIVERSAL APPLICATION PACKAGE
 
NOTICE OF POSSIBLE SCORING ERROR (NOPSE)
 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW FOR.'"
 

Notice of Possible Scoring Error(s) regarding Application No. 2008- ~11~2~C__ 
(one Application number per nOlice) 

Part/Section/Subsection 
III A 2.b 

V D Exh 57 

Number ofIssucs 
for Review 
1 Issue, 14 
Exhibits 

.' " . 

<:> 
w 
til 

. . 

Total Number of Issues For Review 16 

Submitted by Authorized Representative for Application Number 2008- 198C 
~"------

Sjg~.r.e.oJ:8-uthorizedRepresentative for above-designated Application. 

(~- "",Ma=c"be;-,,-,WG=ree"'-.-r _ 
~nature: Print Name: 

All notices must be submitted in accordance with subsections 67-48.004(4) and 67­
21.003(4), F.A.c., and should contain enough information for staff to evaluate them. 
This will include, but may not be limited la, a detailed description of the issue being 
identified and aetion requested by the sUbmitting Applieant, such as reduction of score or 
threshold failure. Attach additional pages if necessary. All notices should be subnlitted 
in typewriuen form. 



•
 

Brief Statement of Explanation regarding
 
Application No. 2008 - 112C
 

PrO\lide a separate brief statement for each NOPSE 

Part IlI.A.2.b 

Parl IIl.A.2.b oflhe Universal application asks "Will [he development consist ofscattered sites?" 

The applicant resJX)nded "No". Upon review of the development's site address, 2003 Wesl 1in 

Court, Riviera Beach, Florida, 33404, stated in Part IJlA.2.a, and the legal description proVided 

in the Ground Lease Agreement dated March 31, 200B submitted in Exhibit 27, it is clear that 

this site faUs under the definition of a scattered site, as described on page 18 of the Florida 

Housing Finance Corporation Rule 67-48.002 (98), and further interpreted in Q&A #30 and #38 

because West 171h Court and West lih Street run through the proposed site. 

Rule Chapler 67-48.002 (98)· "Scattered Sites" for a single Development m~ans a Development 

consisting of real property in the same county (i) any part of which is not contiguous ("non­

contiguous parts") or (ii) any part of which is divided by a slreet or easement ("divided parts") 

and (iii) it is readily apparent from the proximilY of the non-contiguous parts or the divided 

parts of the real property, chain of title, or other information available to the Corporation that the 

non-contiguous parts or the divided parts of the real property are part ofa common or related 

scheme of development." 

•	 Q&A 30, "Q: Under the definition of Scattered Sites, if a proposed Development consists of two 

parcels that are divided by a roadway would this constitute a Development consisting of 

Scattered Sites? A: Yes." 

•	 Q&A 38· "Q: lfan alley runs through the proposed Developmenl site, would this constitute a 

Scattered Site? A: Yes, if the alley constitutes a street or easemem." 

The proposed development site clearly consists of real properlY in Ihe same county, parIs of 

which are div;ded by streefs, West 1 i h Court and West 171~ Street. Furthermore, it is readily 

apparent from the proximity of [he divided parts of the real property that the non~contiguous 



parls or the divided parls of the real property are part ofa common or related scheme of 

deveJopmenl- as evidenced by Exhibit 1 and the aecompanying exhibits. 

The Applicant's documentation provided to evidence site control references the "Leased 

Premises" as that ccrtain real property situated in Palm Beach County and legally described on 

Exhibit A. The legal description on Exhibit A includes thc Property Control Number: 56~4J·42­

J 1-01-000-0010. The map on the Palm Beach County appraiser's website reveals (hat this 17. Ja 
+1_ acres parcel includes public right of ways - West 17lb Court and West 17th Sh-eef. Further 

investigation of the Plat of Westside Estates (Riviera Beach Housing Authority) also evidences 

existing public right of ways dividing the property. Pursuant to the surveyed plat, "The interior 

streets (West J),h Court and W. 17lh St.) as shown, are hereby dedicated to the City of Riviera 

Beach for the perpetual use of the public for proper purposes." 

We have submitted a third party surveyor's affidavit and certification confirming that the 

proposed dcvelopmen! address is located on Ihe legal description, the legal description and 

property control number referenced and [he Plat of Westside Estates are the same site, the 

measurements detailed in the Plat are correct, the public right of ways shown on the Plat and on 

the Palm Beach appraiser's map currently exist and were in existence as of the Application 

Deadline, April 7, 2008 and that the proposed Development is a Scattered Site Development. 

rn sununary, Florida Housing must consider this site a Scattered Site Development. As such, the 

application fails threshold for the following reasons: 

I) As a. Scattered Site Development, the applicant should havc checked "'{es" in response to Part 

nLA.2.b. The applicant selected "No." 

2) The applicant did not follow the instructions with regard to scattered sites for Exhibit 20. 

J) With respect to Exhibits 2 1,23,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,45,47,48,49 and 50 the Application 

fails threshold because the Applicant did not follow the directions for Scattered Sites prescribed 

in Q&A #29: On the verification/certification forms that require the "Development Location", if 



the proposed Development will consist of Scattered Sites should the Applicant include a separate 

verification/certification form for each of the Scattered Sites or include all of the site addresses 

on each verification/certification form? A: If the Development will be comprised of Scattered 

Sites the Ap;Jlicant must demonstrate that the required information is in place for each of lhe 

sites. This can be accomplished by (i) listing all of the site addresses on each verification 

Icertification form, or (ii) providing a separate verification/certification form for each of the 

Scattered Sites, or (iii) attaching a lis! showing the address of each of the Scattered Sites behind 

cach of lhe verification/certification forms. 

Based on these points, the application fails threshold and should be rejected. 



Affidavit and Certification ofKennelh Jackson 

Btfore me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Kenneth Jackson, who, 
being duly swom, states that he personally knows the following facts and that the same 

. ar~ true and accurate. 

My name is Kenneth C. Jackson. r am licensed by the State of Florida as a Professional 
Surveyor and Mapper. My license number is L5 4549. I am the Vice President of Sea 
Diversified. I am submitting this Affidavit and Certification on benalf of Las Paimas I, 
Ltd. (!he "Applicant"') and am not related lo the Applicant or any Principals or Financial 
Br::neficiaries of the Applicant. 

On May 14,2008, represent.a.Lives of Sea Diversified, Inc. visited the location described 
on the legal description attached as Exhibil A and determined that the proposed 
development site is a Scattered Sile as defined on page 18 of the Florida Housing Finance 
Corporation Rule Chapter 67.48.002 (98). 

On May14, 2008,1 Kenneth C. Jackson wilh Sea Diversified, Inc. went to 2003 West 1i h 

Court, JU."iera Beach, Florida, 33404, to determine if the development location address 
was located on the legal description attached, to confIrm Lhe legal description and 
property control number refereneed and the Plat of Westside Estates (Plul Book 31, page 
&1 of the public records of Palm B~h County, Florida) attached as Exhibit B are the 
5ame site, to confinn that the public right of way5 shown on the Plat and on the Palm 
Beach appraiser's map attached as Exhibit C currently exist. 

J conflnn all of the above. The Plat covers the entire site described in the legal 
description. The site described in the legal description is divided by West J7/h Court and 
West It hSLreet and these Slreels are dedicated public rights of way. 

Under penalties ofperjUI)', I declare thaI thes temcmts are true and correct. 

.•... ~/J 
,.~ / 

/,'t:f;1~ /;,r/A_.-_ 
Kenneth Jackson. P.S :, FL. Reg, # 4549 ... 

/ 



STATEOFFL~~~ a ,

COUNTYOF~
 

Sworn 10 and sUbscribed before me this/fr' day of May, 2008 by Kenneth Jack~o,'l. who
 

is personally known ID me or has produced as
 

2
 



EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

1\ pareel of lond in th. Northeast On~ quMer of S.alon 31, Township 42 South. 
R."ge 43 East, Cily of RIVIera Beach, Palm Beach County, Flondo, being moro 
pillticularly da'cribed as folilN/s: 

Beglnnin; at the North one quarter cornu ot said section 31; Thanee, run Soulh 2" 
32' 43" Wit!, along the North.Soulh one quarter Seclfgn fine and olong the E~!erty 
right cfwrr; bne altha Centrsl snd GClUlh florid. Flood Control Diab1r.l Canal No C· 
17, a dislsnds of 611.98 feet: Thence run South 87' 57' 28" East, parallel WIth Ihe 
Nartl1l1M of &aId SecUon 31,8 distance of 1216.32 leella the E...terly nght of way 
Une of CongreSll Avenue extension: !henel< run North 2' 42' 215" East, along lhe .old 
Ea6terly right of way IIns 01 Congrells Ayenue extension, a. dlstanoa 01612.00 feet 
La thl Nol1h Une 01 'aId Saellon 31; Thanoe run North 87" 57' 28" West, along the 
NorI11 section I... of .s'" Seetion 31, • distance of 1218.05 'cello the POINT OF 
9EGINN1NG. 
The above described parcel of land contains 744.565 8q\Jare leet or 17.10 Acre 
Parcel. 

Propel1y Conlrol Number(s): 5e-434Z-a1-01-<lOC-0010 

C ITPW dB1.ll fj]r:$\Emerald Palnu (RJ~,UI. B'&ch)\Ground Lt"""· Ema'1lo!d pll1rns "S (2) DOC 
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Page 1 of2t'alm tleach county t'roperty Appl"aiser Property Search System 

EJCHI,(;j/7~ C 

Location Address: 200] W 17TH CT 

Municipality: RIVIERA BEACH 

Parcel Control Number: 56-43-42·]1-01-000-0010 

Subdivision: WESTSIDE ESTATES AS IN 

Official Records Book: 2054] Page: 1551 Sale Mar-2006 
Date: 

WESTSIDE ESTATES ALL OF PllYG W OF CONGRESS AVE (LESS W 17TH ST 
l.eg !'IJ.,I:;I.~~crip..tio11.: R/W) .. 50 FT ABND W 17TH COURT l YG WITHIN 

Owner Information -------------,----------~,=======;l1 t ... ,e.}~p,.",'!).::I~"'". JName: RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Mailing Address: 201417TH CT 

RIVIERA BEACH FL 3]40,_4~5~0~0~2=__ ~L:: 
Sales Inform ation -----------------------~======::::;l 

Exemptions------------~----~------------·--___, 

FuJI: Municipal Government: $942,741 Year of Exemption: 2007 

Total; $942,741 

Appraisals
 

Tax Year:
 P,opecty Info,m.tionJ2_00~. 20QS2J>.97 
Number of Units: SOImprovement Value: $817,741 $3,670,119 $0 

*Total Square Feet: 148494
 
Total Market Value:
 

Land Value; $385,000 $0$125000 

$942741 4055119 $3,500,000 Acres: 15.3689 

lise Code: 0300 Description: MUlUFAMILY 

.. in residential properties may indicate living area. 

Assessed and Taxable Values 

Tax Year: 200l ~_OQ§ 2QD.S 
Assessed Value: $942741 $4055119 $3,500,000 

Exemption Amount: $942,741 $4055,119 $3 500 000 
Taxable Value: $0 $0 $0 

I S.tructure Detail.•... ,,- ", -, ~- .•.,.....«.,'", 

http://v.-''''W.pbcgov.com/papalaspx/web/detail_info.aspx?p_entity==56434231 01 000001 0&... 4/26/2008 



Palm Beach Coun[)' Property Appraiser Property Search System Page 20f2 
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UNIVERSAL APPLICATION PACKAGE
 
NOTICE OF POSSIBLE SCORING ERROR (NOPSE)
 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM
 

Notice of Possible Scoring Error(s) regard;ng Applicalion No. Z008- __II'-'Z"'C'--- _ 
(one Application number pel' notice) 

Number of Issues 
Pa,tlSectionJSubsection For Review 

I_1_11__~C_ .,;.;(2~)c-
111 A 2(b) . . 
IV A 1.(a)(3) 

EJoihibit 45 
Exhibit 58 

Total Number off5sues For Review 3 

Submitted by Authorized Representative fol' Application Number 2008­ c1-e7-e7-"C'--­ _ 

Signature 07uthorized Representative for above-designated Application. 

. ;/j, ~--~-_.. N",;C'ck,:-A~.r",na",m~d",a~r 
Signature: Print Name: 

_ 

All notices must be submitted in accordance with subsections 67-48.004(4) and 67­
21.003(4), F.A.C., and should contain enough information for staff to evaluate them. 
This will Include, but may not be limited to, a detailed description of the issue being 
identified and action requested by the sUbmiHing Applicant, such as reduction of score or 
threshold failure. Attach additional pages if necessary. All notices should be submitted 
ill typewritten fonn. . 
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~. III, II 
"1111: CAlFI-IOL'S[ 
C)~Ol_'r. 1,;""C. 

May 15,2008 

Debra DozIer Blllldelman, Deputy Development Officer 
Florida Housing Finance Corporation 
227 N. Bronough Street Suite 5000 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

RE: Notice of Possible Scoring Error 
Applicant: Emerald Palms Redevelopment, LLC 
Application Number: 2008-112C 
Application Name: Emerald Palms 

Dear Ms. Blindenmn: 

Pursuant to Rule 67-48.004(4), Mab'rlolia Landing Apartments, Ltd. (Application 
Number 2008-177C) submits the following Notice of Possible Scoring Error and provides the 
following Brief Statement of Explanation regarding the deficiencies contained in the 
Application submitted by Emerald Palms Redevelopment, LLC, Application Number 2008­
112C: 

PART 111- PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Section C - Ability to Proceed 

(2) Evidence of Site Control 

Exhibit 9, submitted by the Applicant, states that Emerald' Palm Revitalization, Inc. is the 
co-managing member of the Applicant, Emerald Palms Redevelopment, LLC. Exhibit 9 slates 
(hat Emera-}d Pa-Im Re'¥tlahz.3'I:ion, hlt::_ has- "No Di-n~£lors or Shareholders!> (See attached Exhibit 
"A"). 

The Ground Lcase, prOVided by the App\icant as Evidence of Site Control in Exhibit 27, 
was signcd by "Philip O. Goombs", as "Executive Director" of Emerald Palm Revitalization, Inc 
(See attached Exhibit "B"). However, the Applicant represented that Emerald Palm 
Revitalization, Inc. has no directors, therefore, the Ground Lease is invalid and the Applicant 
failed to demonstrate Evidence of Site Control. Based upon the following, the Application must 
be rejected as a result of failing to achieve threshold. . 

.1<; .\ "II II "f., oLin \11-, 

r \.\" ;";j", -~. ;~J' 
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PART Ill: Dcvelopment 
Section A: General Developmcnl Information 
Subsection 2(b): Scattered Sites 

:."" 

Pal1 1JJ of the Application requires the Applicant to disclose whether or not the 
Development will consist of "Scallered Sites. 1I Pursuant to Section 67-48.002(98) 
F.A.G, scattered sites means "a Development consisting of real property in the same 
coullty ... any part of which is dividcd by a street or easement ('divided parts')." 

Wilhin lis Application, lhe Applicant stated that the Development would nol consist of 
scattered sites. However, a re\,iew of a Title Search Report SllOWS that the Development is 
encumbered by all easement which divides the property, (Sec allached Exhibit ';C"). The 
subject easement is In favor of Florida Power and Ligh! Company and was recorded 'in O.R. 
Book 2500, Page J15, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. (Sec attached 
Exlllbit "0"). The twelve-foot wide easemen( conclusively demonstrates that that the 
Development site is divIded. In light of the foregoing, [he Applicant should have disclosed that 
the Development consisted of Scattered Sites. As a resull of its failure to do so, the Application 
musl be rejected as a result offailing to achieve threshold, 

PART IV - LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT 
Section A - Contributions - MMRB, SAIL, HC, and HOME Applications 

I ,(a)(3) Local Govcmment Verification of Contribution - Loan FOm1 Exhibit 45 

III Palt IV,A. 2.a. The_ Applicant claims a Loan from Palm Beach County and incorrectly 
values such Loan in the amount of $200,000. To demonstrate this Loan, Applicant submitted the 
same Local Government Verification of Contribution - Loan Form behind Exhibit 45 and 
ExhibIt 58 (See attached Exhibit "E"). Applicant listed it's Local Government Conllibutioll as a 
$200,000 loan al 0% for 32 years. which states that it is "forgivable" at the end of the tenn, 
although no conditions were slated, Such conditions could vary widely, including it being only 
forgiven ar the sole discretion of/he then County Commission if the properly is donated to a 
qualified non-profit. It is clear that no conditions for forgiving this loan \'r'ere given, and the 
County retained the nght Co later specify whatever conditions it desires. 

The Application Instructions state "A Loan with a forgiveness provision requiring 
approval of the Local Govemment will be. treated as a loan, rather than a grant, fOl scoring 
purposes. The' Loan' velificatlon fDlm should be used." Further the Application Instructions 
stale, "All loans and fee deferrals must be present valued to determine the value of these 
contl"lbutions," That NPV calculation would have indicated a Local Government Value of 
5173,421 ($200,000 paid in 32 years at the diseount rate), 

The proposed Development is in ~alm"Beach_County and the minimum Local 
Govemmcn! requirement fol' the full 5 pdjhnri'Sl$'10ij:~b"~ As the actual NPV of the Loan is 
$173,421, the maximum of 5 points shou1d 'hMt beaw8d:f~d for this Local Government 
Conlnbu lion ~:"E l,:f':~--=: I: J;!' 1.1 ~ ,l 

r A' '1\011' .111".". 
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Based upon the foregoing, the Applicant has failed to demonstrate a Local Government 
COlltribution and the Application should be awarded points on a pro-rata basis. 

Attached to this petition is an ex.eeuted Notice of Possible Scoring Error Request" 
for Review fonn. 

NIck A. Inamdar 
Vice President 

"'i ';1\' Hli ST.. 51..:11'[ IG~ 

~jll\MI. I:L .lJIH 

T I, I.' P 11.\)' 312' JJ. J 
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Part III.2.(b) 

EXHIBIT "e"
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fllfld File NlImber: 06-2008-453 J 

Tile illformatio" CO'ltai1/ed i/l this title search i.'i belllg fllrllishcd by ArtoTlleys' Tit/e Illsurance Fund,
 
Illc. If tlris report is to be lI.fed by a fiJle illsurance agellt fM el'Clfuation a"d deter",inatio" of
 
iflmrabiliry by the age", prior to the issllanee of ritle insurallce, 'hell 'he agellt ..,halt have liability for
 
.'illCIJ H.'or~·.
 

Provided For: Greenspoon Marder, PA Agelll's Fife Reference: Riviera Beach H,otising Auth 

After 011 examination ofthis scorch tlu Agem I1W:)'t: 

A.	 ElJahiate all i"stfllments, plats alld doc"mwts cOlltained irlthe"report. 

B.	 I"clude ill the Commitment lInder Schedule B, allY additiOllal requirements D"dlor exceptions
 
yo" filld IIcee~'.\·aryfrom YOllr allalysi,f of the ~url!eys, prior title el'idence or other releva/lt
 
;IJformatiu/I jrolll the trall.mction,
 

C.	 Verify ,he status ofcorporations alld limited partHerships alld ofher b"siness eJJtities wIth the
 
oppropriate gOllert.lIlelifa/ age1lcy or other authoriry.
 

D.	 Derermine whether the property lias legal access. 

E	 Determille ifony 'unpaid fff/ll.icipaitaxe!i O/' assen"lllents exist, which are /lot recorded in t/le
 
Officiol Record,\' Books oj ,he COI/Ilty.
 

F.	 Dctermille whether allY portioll of the property is submerged or artijieialfy jilfed, if tlu property
 
borders a body of water, alld if riparial/ or littoral rights cxi~t.
 

G.	 The i/lfol"/IInrin/l pro..,ided herd" dOl!s not i"elude a scarch ojfederalliells alld judgmeflf lie/iS
 
jiled Wilh l!l,.. Florida Depnrtment of State pllrsualll to Sec. 713.901, et .'feq., F.S., and Sec.
 
55.201, et ...eq., FS.} re...pectil'ely, whicll designate the Florida Department of State as t!le place
 
for fili"g jederallie"s alld judgmellilienr against persollal property. For i"smillg purposes:
 

(n)	 PurSlialll to Sec. 7/3.901, e( seq., F.S., persollal property i"e1udes, but is IlOt limited to, 
mortgages, leasellolds, mortgage.~ 011 leaseholds, interests i" cooperative associaliolls, 
velldees' inlerests, alld options when those interests are held by a parttrership, corporation, 
trl/Sl or decedc//I'.f e.ftate; arid 

(b)	 Pllr.Hlal/l to Sec. 55.201, et seq., F.S., per!ional property ineludu, but is flOt Ii",ited to, 
lease/lold,,', il/terests in cooperative aS~'ociations, vendee's' It'terests, and optio"s regardlen 
of Ille type of entity holding .1·Uc!. i"tere.ft:r, i"c1uding ;ndi..,iduals. (/Vote: Mortgages ha..,e 
bee" specifically excluded/ronl the persoflal property illtcrcSIS in wMc!l a judgmellt lien 
/IIa)' be acquired IInder the pro..,isioll.,. ofSec. 55.101, et seq., F.S.) 

Preparedth,..'i 15th day of May, 2008.	 AflorJIeys'Title Insurnllce FUlld, 111('. 

Prepared by: William C. Snyder 
PI,one NUII/ber: 1-800-515-0155 

Page 1 of7 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

FI/lld Filt: Number: 06-2008-4531 

Effeeth'e Date of Fu"d approved ba,\'t: title informatioll: December 19, 1975 

EfJt:cliv~ Date 0/Search: April 30, 2008 at II :00 PM 

Apparenf Tilfe Vested in: 

Riviera Beach Housing Authorily, a public body corporate and poliTic created pursuant to the laws of the 
Slate ofFlorjda 

Deseriptioll of real properry to be [mured/forec!osed Jirualed ill Palm Beach COUllfy, F/nrida. 

See Exhibit A allaclled, 

MII/rimel/ts of Tide, illc.llldillg hallkruptcY,forec!osflre, quiet litle, probate, guard/am"flip alld 
illcompetellCy proct:edi"gs, If allY, recorded ill the Official Records Books of rfre coullty: 

W.1ITanlY Deed fj'om Wiggs and Maalc Construction Co., Inc., a Florida corporation as 
successor in merger with Floyd J. Voight, lnc. to Voight hweslm.ent Company, Trus!ee, 
recorded December 19, .1975, in O.R. Dook 2489, Page 1650, Public Records of Palm Deach 
County, Florida. 

2.	 Quit Claim Deed from Greta Cromwell, Inc., a Florida corporation to Riviera Deach Housing 
AutllOrily, recorded June 10. 1999, inO.R. Book 11164, Page 353, Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida. 

3.	 Qui! Claim Deed from Timothy Funk to Riviera Beach Housing Authority, recordt;d May 26, 
2005, in O.R. Book 18643, Page 1860, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, 

4.	 Quit Claim Deed from JolU"l P. Lillie, HI to Riviera Beach Houslng Authority, recorded May 
26,2005, in O,R. Book lB643, Page 196B, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, 

5.	 Quit Claim Deed from Slephanie R. Williams to Riviera Beach Housing Authority, recorded 
June 7, 2005, in O.R. Book 18705, Page 114, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

6.	 Quit CJ:lim Decd from Voighlll1vc:slmenl Company, a dissolved Florida corporation to 
Riviera Beach Housing Authority, recorded June 27, 2005, in O.R. Book 18814, Page 327, 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, 

7.	 Special Warranty Deed from Riviera Beach I-lousing Corporalion, Inc., a Florida not-for­
profil corporal ion to Riviera Beach Housing Authority, recorded June 29, 2006, in O.R. Book 
20543, Page 1551, Public Records ofPalm Beach CounlY, Florida. 

8 Declaration of Tl1lst recorded in O.R. Dook 20543, Page 1554, Public Records ofPaJm Beach 
CounlY, Florida. 

'Page 2 of 7 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Flind Fitt! Numher: 06-200S·4531 

Mortgages, AniC"lllclIts Qnd Modificati(JlIS: 

None 

. c' . 

Other Proper'l' Liells; 

I,	 Taxes for the year 2008, which <'Lre not ycl duc and payable, 

Relit ric t iOlls/EQ !;e/H eIJ Oi: 

I.	 Subjecr to rights oftenanls under unrecorded leases, if any. 

2.	 SubjfXl 10 lhe Ordinance No. 2802 oftlle Cily ofRiviera Beach, Florida vacating and
 
"billldoning the Righl-of-Way known as West 17rh Court as recorded in O.R, Book 18430,
 
Page 789, Public Records ofPa)m Beach County, Florida,
 

3,	 Restrictions, conditions, reservations. easements, and olher malters contained on the Plat of 
Plat of Westside E.~lates, as recorded;n F}a( Book 31, Page(s) 81, Public Records of Palm 
Bcach County, Florida. 

4.	 Pemlil.Buried Lines 10 Soulhem Bell Telephone and Telegraph Comp3ny recorded in O.R.
 
Book' 2447, Page 1943, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.
 

5.	 Right ofWllY Easement Agreement recorded in O.R. Book 2734, Page 1058, Public Records 
of Pal III Beach County, Florida. 

6.	 Grant of Uti lily Easement recorded in OK Book 4809, Page 212, Public Records ofPatm
 
Beach County, Florida.
 

7.	 Eascment [0 Florida Power and Light Company recorded in O.R. Book 2500, Page 1) 5,
 
Public Records of Palm Beaeh Coullty, Florida.
 

8.	 Ordinance No. 1101 recorded in O.R. Book 2642, Page 1945, Public Reeords of Palm Beach
 
County, Florida.
 

9,	 Granl of Landseape and Utility Easement recorded in O.R. Book 5425, Page 485, Public
 
Records of Palm Beaeh Counly, Florida.
 

10.	 Easemenl to FJoridil Power and Light C(1mpany recorded in O.R. Book 5458, Page j 122,
 
Public Records of Palm Beach County, florida.
 

11.	 Covenanls, eonditions and restrictions recorded April 30, '1997, in O,R. Book 9768. Page
 
1618, <IS affected hy R~lease of Restrietions recorded in O.R. Book 21551, Page 938, Public
 
Records o[Palm Beach CounlY, Florida.
 

P:tge30(7 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

FUlld File Number: 06-2008·4531 

12.	 Covenants, conditions and reslrictions recorded December 18, 2001, in O.R. Book 13210, 
Pagc 1839. Public Records of Palm Beaeh County, florida. 

13.	 Covenanls, condjtions and restrictions recorded March 24. 2003, in O·.R. Book 14962, Page 
879, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

14.	 Lease Agreement reeorded in O.R. Book 2584, Page 29, Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida. Appears to be tenninatcd by its tenns. 

15.	 Deed to the City of Rivicra Beach recorded in O.R. Book 2396, Page 16. Public Records of 
Palm Be3ch County, Florida. 

16.	 Resolution of the Riviera Beach Housing AUlhority recorded in O.R. Book 20543. Page 1533, 
Public Records ofPalnl Beach COUnty, Florida. 

17.	 Subject 10 the Righl-of-Way of Congress Avenue as now laid out and in use. 

18.	 Ripari.2Jl and liuoral rights are not insured. 

Other Encumbrances; 

None 

REAL PROPERTY TAX INFORMATION ATTACHED 

Proposed Purclla,'erlll!orrgagor: 

N/A 

The "all/e of the proposedpurchaser/mortgagor war searchedfor che past rwe//ty yearr for IJllmtisjied 
j"dgmemJi (md !(u: lieus (stare, federal and other liens for the recol'ery ofmOlley) alJd per.wJIlal name.f 
were checked for IJnre.ftored incompetency alldfor gllardiam'hip pmccedillg!>. The following II/allers 
appeared (If record and copies are aUtrclredfor evalltation by the age"t: 

N/A 

Page4of7 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

FUlld File Number: 06-2008-4531 

STAI''OARD EXCEPTIONS 

[II/leu .~atisfactory evidellce is presc/lted to r!lt! agent e1iminatiflg the need for stalldard exceptions, the 
following sholiid be made a part of allY commitment or policy. 

1.	 Tq.:ce!>Ior tire year of tI,e effective date of tM.~ policy alld taxes or special a.\·se.fsmmt.:J which are 
I/ot show" a,f e.\·istiflg liells by the public records, 

2.	 Rights or elrll'IIU ofparties ;/1 possessiollllot shown by t!le public records. 

3,	 Ellcroachme"ts, overlap.f, bOlll/dary /ille displltes, and allY otlrer maffeI'S which wOlild be
 
di~'elo",ed by an aCClirate ,,,,,,,'ey and impectilm ofthe premises.
 

4.	 Easemel/ts or claims ofeasemellts not shown by the public record.\'. 

5.	 A 11)' lien, or right to a liell, for services, IQbor. or malerial heretofore or heuaftcr fur,,"..·/red,
 
imposed by loll' Qlld "ot sIlO"''' by the public record.f.
 

6,	 AllY owuer policy ;.\'siled purSllant hereto wiIJ cO/llQill /ll1der Schedule B tIle following exceptioll: 
A'IY l/dver.\'e oW/I{!rship claim by ti,e Slure ofFloridll by ,'ig/lt ofsOI'ereigl/ty to atly portion of the 
IQlld,5 il/$llred herermder, iI/eluding ,\'tIblllergcd.jilled and Qrtificially exposed latlds, alld land,\· 
ac~reted to such la"d,\'. . 

7.	 F fulerQI liellS alldjudgmellt liens, if a/lY, filed witll tht Florida Departmell! ofState pursuant to 
Sec. 7/3.901, (!t seq., F,S., alld Sec. 55.201, et ..·eq.. F.S., respectively. hillich desig'lQte the Florida 
Department of State a,5 the place for fiiing federal liells and judgmellt lie"s agQilist persol/al 
property. For iI/suring purposes: 

(a)	 P,lrst/QfIl (0 Sec, 713,901, et seq., F.S., perso/lQI property itlc/udes, but is IIOt limited to, 
mortgQges, len.l·ehotds, mortgages Oil leQseholds, illterests ill cooperatil'e QssociQtiolls, 
I'olden' interest!", Qlld optio/ls whell those illterests are held by a partnership, corporation, 
Irlfst or decedent's estate,' and 

(b)	 Pursrlant to Sec. 55,201, el seq" /<:S.• per.r,;o/lal property "nell/des, but is 110t limited la, 
leasehold.,·, ill/ere,"!ts ill cooperative associations, 'oJendees' interests, Qlrd options regardles.f of 
tire type af cmiry holding ~'lIch illterests, ;/lcluditrg individuals. (Note: MortgQges have beell 
specifically excluded from the personQI property imereSls in which a judgmem lien may be 
acquircd 1I11der the provisio1l.\· ofSec. 55.201, et seq., F.S.) 

8.	 All)' liell prol'ideJ by COUllty Ordil/allce or by Chapter 159, Florida Slatules, in favor ofatlY dty, 
to WII, vilJage or port authority, for IItlpaid service chargts for ~'erv"ces by allY water system.\~ 

."ewer sy:)'tem$ or gas sy.\"tems sen'i"g 1I1e IQlld described "ereill; alrd Qlry lien for waste fees ill 
fQvor of auy emiliO' or IIHwidpQlity. 

This repo'" does /lot COl'cr UlQttcrsfiled illlile Federal Dim'icl COllrts ofFlorida E}(CEPT FOR 
BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS filed prior to October 7, 1984, when tire p"operry lie,,· ;" either 
DADE, DLW4L, HILLSBOROUGH, LEON OR ORANGE COUNTY. 

Page 5 of7 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fund File Number: 06"2008-4531 

[II forecJo,~ure proceedil/gs, title sllould be examined between 'lie effective date of tllis report and the 
recording of tile lis pendells to as,,"lIre that alllleees;)'ary alld propcr parties are joilled. COllsideratiOlI 
sllOuld be gi"'e11 to joinillg as dcfelldallts allY persons in posse,\'s;ol/, otller tllan the record owner, and 
allY partie,~, other t!,an those Ilamed IIere;", know" to the plaintiff or the plail/tiffs attortley a"d 
haping or f:1aim;ng all i/lterest ill rhe properly. ", ; 

Prior to f,\'.wallce ofally policy of litle illsllra"ce underwritteJI by the CompallY, the agellt nlllst-:obta;II 
alld e'IJal/iate a title search for tile perlod between the effective date of this Tiffe Search Report fwd the 
ru"ordillg dnTe(5) ofthe ;'1strlllnent(5) 011 which 'he policy Is ba"~ed. " " 

If lM,~ prodllct ls /10' used for the purpose ofissl/ing a F/lnd policy, thell the maximum liability for 
incorrect l,ljOTIIlarioll is $1,000, 

Note: Tile Fund Agellt is ,.e"~ponsjble for obtaining ullderwrjti"g appro "'al on allY commitme"t
 
prepared from t!li;)'prodllct i" t}u!. amoul/l of$3,OOO, 000, 00 or more,
 

Page 6 0(7 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fund File Number 06-2008-4531 

EXHIBIT A 

.-~ ..: 

A parcel of land in the Northeast one quarter of Section) I, Township 42 South, Range 43 Ea'st;'diyof 
Riviera Beach, Palm Bcach County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the North one quaner COlllcr of $aid Section 31, thence run SOUlh 2 degrees 32' 43"- West, 
along the Nonh-South one quarter Section line and along the Easterly right of way line of the Central and 
Southern Florida Flood Control District Canal No. C-17, a distance of 611.98 feel; thence, run South 87 
degrees 57' 28" East, paraliel with the Nortll line of said Section 31, a dis lance of 1216.32 feet to the 
Easterly right of way line of Congress Avenue extension; thence run North 2 degrees 42' 26" East. along 
the said Easterly right of way line of Congress Avenue extemion, a distance of 612.00 feet to the N0i1h 
line of said Section 3J; thence, nm North 87 degrees S7' 28" West, along- the NOlth section line of said 
Section) I, a distance of 1218.05 feet to the Point ofBegilUling. 

Also known as: 

All of the Plat Westside E~latcs, according to the map or plalthercof as reCOI'ded in Plat 1300k 31, Page(s) 
81 _Public Records ofPa]1ll Beach County, Florida 
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Part 1II.2.(b) 

EXHIBIT "D"
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2008 CURE SUMMARY FORM 

This Cure Summary Form is submitted with regard to Application No. 2008- ItA C nnd peltains to the Application parts, sections, subseclions, 
and e;o:hibils listed below (please Jist tile pi'lrts, sections, subsection3. and exhibits jillhe order they appeEll on the most recent Scoring Summary Report): 

Pllrl Stdlon Subs.,~(h... 
(I,ll. (1.1.j.~I",u,(",8. C. 
III, IV. D, tiC.) I.~_. 2.3, 010;..)

-'I 

1= C 5 
Z;-77/ C. 
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kT A 1 
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2008 CURE FORM 

(Submit 1I SEPARATE fonn ftJf EACH reason relative to 
EACH Application Part., Section, Subsection, aDd Ex.hibft) 

This Cure Form is being submitted with "gard to Application No. 2008- //3 C 
and pertains to: 

Part22l' Section A Subsection ~,t Exhibit No, 20 (if applieabk) 

The attached information is submitted in response to the 2008 Universal Scoring 
Summary Report because: 

. \
 

Preliminary Scoring and/or NOPSE scoring resulted in the i~position of a
 
faiJurelo achieve maximum points, a failure to achieve thre~hold. andlor a
 
failure to achieve maximum proximity points relative 10 the Part. Section,
 
Subsection, and/or Exhibit stated above. Check applicable item(s) below:
 

0 Rcuon Score No! 
Maxcd 

2008 Universal 
Scoring-

Summary 
Report 

Item No. S- ­

Created bv: 
Preliminary 

Scoring 
NOPSE 
Scoring 

0 0 

N Reason Failed 
ThT~hold 

item No ~T D )RJ 

0 Reason Pro}(jmity 
Points Not Maxed 

Item No. --p D D 

I 0 Additional Comment ltem No. -­C D D 

D 2. Other changes are necessary to keep the Applicatio!1 consistent: 

This revision or additional documentation is submitted to address an issue 
resulting nom a cure to Part Section Subsection Exhibit 
(ifapplicable), - - - - ­



Brief Statement ofExplanation regarding Cure for
 
Application No. 2008 - ll2C
 

Provide a separate brief statement for each Cure 

In Scoring Item 2T. FHFC has detennined that the development is a "scattered 

site", and that Applicant failed to correctly answer the question at Part IILA.2.b. and 

failed to provide the requested information for each site in Exhibit 20. 

Attached is a revised excerpt to the application indicating the correct answer 

("Yes") to Part ilLA.2.b. Also enclosed is Exhibit 20 containing the ir\foI;ll1ation 

required for "scattered sites". 

MIA DOCS 2827397 \ 
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Universal Application - 18583734-F2FF-4413-A737-0A461FB172E9	 Page 4 of 27 

b.	 Providl! the SeMt:8 Pl'O'o'ider's or prim::ipal of Service Providl!lr'5 Prior Experience Chan behind a lab
 

labeled "ExhibJl1B".
 

8. Guarantor(s) InformaliDn (MMRB ApprcanlS only): 

Provide the Guarantor Imomullion Chart behind a tab labeled "'Exhibil. 19", 

~ Part III. Proposed Development 
A. General Development InfonnaUon 

,. Name of Development
 

Emerald Palms'
 

Z. Location af Develcpmenl Sile: 

a. Add~s 01 De~lopmenl Site:
 
S!reel: see addendum
 

\ 
COyc Riviera Beach	 Stale: FL Up Code: 334004 

~ b. WlIIlhe Development consist of S~"ered Siles?
 
(i'Yes rHo
 

Ir~es·, for eadl of the s~es, pl'O'o'ide Ihe Address, lolal number of un~s. and iI h,Ulude and ltmg~udf!. 
coordinate behind a lab labeled ~ExhIb1l20·. 

c. Does the location of the proposed Developmenl quality as an Urbarl In-Fill oe...elopmenl, as deftned in
 
Rule Chapters 67·21 end 67-48, FA.C.?
 

(i'Yes rHo 

tI ~es·, \0 qual1fy as an Urban In·Fil Developmarlf for purposes of this Application, provide a property 
completed and execulad Local Government Verfficalion of Quafrfic:cdion as Urban In-Fl1J De'o'clopment 
form behind a lab labeled ~Exhbll. 21'. 

d.ls lhe proposecl Developmenl being revitalired llImzing HOPE VI funding7 

r. Yes Ii' No 

If ~es·. to qual1fy as a Hope VI Dl!Ivelopment for purposes 01 this Application. ptO'o'ide the requred 
documenlalion behil'ld' a tab labeled "Exhibil21", 

e. County: 

_p_,'_m_"_'_'h_-_L_'~,,":---.:(_E) § 
A" Applicants must answer ~es' Of "No~ 10 question (1) below. All HOME Applicants must also enswer
 
question (2) below.
 

CQl (1) 15 proposed Developmenllocatecl in the Fbrld<l Kfry'$ Area7
 
r Yas Ii" No
 

(2) HOME App~calions Only­

'NiD the proposed HOME Oe'velopment be lowned in either Alachua County or Leon County7
 

rYes rNo
 

If ~es". complete either (a) Dr (b) below, ;tS ;,pplicable: 

(a) Alachua Cou.nty Developmenls -Is lhe DeveIDpment IDt:alad within Alachua CDunty, bUl outside 
the boundalies of incorporated Gainesv~1e7 ' 

rYes ('"No 

tf~es~, provide the required let1er fr~ Alachua County behind it lab labeled "Exhibit 22", 

(b) LeDn County Developments - Is the DeveIDpmentlocated within Leon County but outside the 
bDundaries of incorporated TaDah;,ssee7 



Exhibit 20 
Scattered Site Address of the Development Site 

Emerald Palms 

Tract 1: West of W. 17m Street, west of the intersection of W. 17th Street ~d 
Congress Avenue, Riviera Beach" Florida 33404 

80 units 
Latitude N26'46'41.8" 
Longitude W80'OS'2S.0" 
(tie breaker measurement point) 

Tract 2: On West 171h Street, west of the intersection of W. 17th Street and 
Congress Avenue, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404 

ounits 
Latitude N26'46'41.1" 
Longitude W80'OS'20.5" 

Tract 3: On Congress Avenue, north of the intersection of W. 17th Street and 
Congress Avenue, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404 

60 units 
Latitude N26'46'43.4" 
Longitude W80'OS'27.0" 
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Date: Deeember 23, 2009 RE: Survey No.: 215882 
AFFIDAVIT 

State of Florida )	 Before me, the undersigned offieer duly
 
authorized under the laws of the State of
 

Coumy ofMiami~Dade )	 Florida to administer oaths and take
 
aeknowledgements, personally appeared
 
Francisco F. Fajardo,
 
to me well known to be the person making
 
this Affidavit, who after being duly sworn
 
under oath,
 

deposes and says: 

I. That Affiant is a Registered Land Sunreyor and Mapper in the State of Florida 
Certificate No.: 4767, and maintains an aetive practice in Miami-Dade County. 

2. I have reviewed the property described as: \\,.'cstside Estates as Recorded in Plat Book 
31, Page 81 ofthe Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, which I am told 
was submitted to Florida Housing within Application #2008-112C. 

3. I have reviewed the Title Search Report prepared by Attorneys' Title Insurance Fund 
dated May 15, 2008 as well as the FPL Easement and Sketch Submitted to Florida 
Housing Finanee Corporation as a part of a Notice ofPossible Scoring Error in 2008 (Exhibit A). 

4. I have reviewed updated Title V·lork prepared by Attorneys' Title Fund
 
Services, LLC dated 12-18-2009 (Exhibit B).
 

5. Based on the Title Seareh Reports presented, there was no evidence of vacation or abandonment 
of the FPL Easement in the Public Records; therefore, the FPL Easement appears to have 
been in plaee continuously from November 24, 1975 through the present day. 

6. It is not customary for Surveyors to consider Utility Easements to create a division of 
property, but] have been requested to count the number of individual "tracts" that would have 
been created if there were divisions created by Utility Easements and Roads according to the 
FPL Sketch and Legal Deseription. 

A) lfthe FPL Easement and Road were both considered to divide the Site, the 
Site would consist of 13 distinct Tracts (Exhibit C). 

B) If the FPL Easement alone were considered to divide the Site, the Site would 
consist of 7 distinct Tracts (Exhibit D). 

C) If the Road alone were considered to divide the Site, the Site would consist of 
3 distinet Tracts (Exhibit E). 

FWlher Affiant saith not. 

~---cL __­
Francisco F. Fajardo
 
Registered Land Surveyor and Mapper No. 4767
 
State of Florida
 

Sworn and Subscribed before me this 23th day of December, 2009. 

Nota Public 
State of Florida at Large
 

This Instrument prepared by
 
FrancisC(l F. Fajardo
 
Lannes and Garcia, Inc.
 
359 Alcazar Avenue
 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
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UNIVERSAL APPLICATION PACKAGE
 
NOTICE OF POSSIDLE SCORING ERROR (NOPSE)
 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW FORM
 

NOlice (If PossIble Scoring Error(s) regarding Application No, 2008- 112C",-__ 
I,0nt Apl-lllCJ.ttDll number pel notice) 

Number of Issues
 
Pal1/Scct I LJ Il/Subsedi on For Review
 
III C (2) 1
 
III A 2(b)
 

IV A (,)(]) o 
Exlrib:145 z 
Exlllhit 58 

CJ 
z or.52 ­(.) ­
c:( 
a: 
I­

lotal Number of Issues For Rev'iew 3 

Submitted by AUihorilecJ Repre~cnla(Jve fOI Applic3110n Numbcr 2008· ,1.'7.'7"C'-- _ 

Signature 0luthonlcd Rtprcscnl3[lye for abo'/c-dcslgnat.:d Application. 

10 /1 ---- .
I --.' --,-._j~---=- .. _. Nlck A, Inamdar --,.,..._......,---". 

Signature: Print Name: 

A'II 11Otlce.s m'Js( be subnlltlecl in accordance with subscctlOns 67-48.004(4) and 67­
21.003(4j, FA C , al1J 5hould contain enough information for staff 10 t'valuate them. 
TIllS wj)) Include, but In<lY not be lilllilCd 10, a detailed description ()f the Issue being 
jcJen~jflcd and acllOl1 1C<-iuested by the submiltlllg Applicant, such as reouc\JOr. iJfsc.r.rc 01 

;hlesboJd fadult AIL::teh additional pagts if necessary, All notices should be submllle,<w__,!!!!~!!!,!!--
in lypewfll1en fOl11) , • EXHIBIT 

I j1) a~'dav·,r 



,11' ("Ii I (\l.:,,~ 

C J.: IJ \' :', '\ 

May 15,2008', ..,.... , . I I·, ,·i 

Debra DOZIer Blllldelm:m, Dtput;,' Development Officer
 
Florida Housing F1llanc.e Cor;:,olalloll
 
227 N, Bl"Ol1ough Strcr:! S'-lI:C .'\000
 
Tallahassee, FL 32301
 

RE:	 NolJce of Pc~sible Scormg I:rror 
AJlP1Jc~n!' Emerald Palms Red~velopmcnt, LLC 
App!lc:atlOn Number: 2008-112C 
A~'pi:cJ(IOll Name: Err,el'ald Palms 

Dear Ms. Blindenmn, 

Pursuant to Rule 67-48.004(4), Magnolia Land;ng Apartments, Ltd. (Application 
j<ull,bC') 2003-177C) submits the following Notice of Pos~ible S(('rJllg Error am:! provides Ihe 
fl)11C:\\'J'lg Bnef Slatement of Explanation regarding the dcficienCles eont3\1led in the 
App1Jc2ti<Jl1 5ubl11iltcd by Emerald Palms Red~vclopment, LLC, Appllc~[lOn Number 2008­
I'I/_C 

PART III - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Scctilln C Abilil)' to Proceed 

(2) Evil:ence of"S:le ConL1'01 

EX!-libil 9, SLJ~'rnjlrnJ by the Applicant, siates that Emerald Palm Revitalization, Jnc. is the 
co·m.1naging member I)f tfle AppJi,:ant, Emerald Palms Redevelopmcnt, LLC E.dlibit 9 states 
[hat EnJ~rald Palm Reviwlizalion, Inc. has "No Directors or Shareholdet"51! (Scc atl3chcd Exhibit 
"A"). 

The Ground Lease, prOVIded by r)le Appllcan! as EVIdence of Slle Conlrol in Exhibll 27, 
was SIgned by "Philip O. Goombs.", 3~ "Execulive Director" ofEmcrald Palm RevitalizatIOn, lnc 
(Sec attached Exl-Ilblt "B"). H()lVev~r, the App!icant rcprescllted thal Emerald P~lm 

Revitalization lnc. ha~ nu [JlIC,,;WrS, therefore, the Ground Lease is invalid and the Applicallt 
falled (0 demonstrate Ev:dt'l~CC O(Sl!C Contra!' Based UpOIl lhe following, the Application mLls,t 
be rcjcc[(;u as a rcsult offadlllg to :lchj~vc:: :hrcshold 

11\ \ii' 1111'1. ,L1llll" 
\11 ·\\11. >-1 ··11.'.' 

rll.·'~,i'I·.'::·,~~I; 
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PART lIJ, Dl'\'C1opmell r
 

SectiOll A: General Development Information
 
Subsection Z{b): Scattered Sires
 

Pall 111 of the Application reqt:I;es t1e Applicant to disclose whetha tH nol the 
Devcloprnei1l will cOl15lsl of "SCiitlered Sltes, rI Pursuant to Section 67-48,002 (98) 
FA C. scattered sites mealF I'a Dc:ve,loplner.t cOllsisll'ng of lea] property in [he same 
COU:lly. , , any pal1 of \vhich is dlvldcd by a street or easement C\ilvlded parts')," 

\Vilhlll Its ApplicatIOn, lilc Applic<ln! ~tatcJ 1ha~ the Development would 1101 conSI$( of 
scattered sites. Hov,t::v,::,;] !eVlCW of a TI:le SCMch Report shows th:Jt t)IC Developl11e~lt is 
encJl1lbe,ed bv illl ei!seme:lt whIch dIvides the prupeI1y, (Sec allRehed Exhihil "C"). The 
subject easement is IJl [;:'1,'01 of Fl(lnda Power and Ligh l, Company drJd WdS reccrded 'In O.R 

Book 2500, Page] 15, of the PubliC Rceores of Palm Bc~ch County, Florida, (See all2.ched 
Exhibit "D·') Tile tweive-fwi wide edscment eonelusl\-'c1y demonslrales Ihal thaI [he 
Development site 15 diVIded, Inllghl oflhe foregoing, the Applicant should have Jisd<Jsed th<lt 
:ile Development cunsl~led of Scattered Sites As a result of lb f3i1ure 10 do so, Inc Arpllcation 
Illu~t be rejected as a result uf Jailing to ~dlleve Ihreshold. 

PART IV - LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
 
Sectioll A - Contributions -- M.\1RB, SAIL, HC, anel HOME Applications
 

I (a)(3) Loc:!; Govclllmen! Vel'lflealJOTl ofContnbutlon - LL'JIl rOlTll EX)11bil4S 

111 PartlV.A 2 a The Applicant claims a Loan from Palm Beach Coullty and ineo,Tectly 
valucs such Loan 111 ~Ile JrnO~Jlt of%200,00CI To dernonstJ'3le this Luall, App1icllnI submiitcd lhc 
same loc.;l uovemment Vcrificatiorl of CL,n~ributlOn - Loan Fonn behind Exhibit 45 and 
Exhlbll 58 (See atlJched Exh:ol: "F.") Applie3ntlisled it's Local GiJvcrr,rncnt Cont\ibutlul\ as D 
j;)()O/iOC !c,an a! 0% for 32 yeills, which s:atcs thai it is "forgivable" at Ihe end of the tenn, 
aliilOugh 110 cond\[]ol1s \'"ere slated Such conditio'IS (QuId vary widcly, includ\ng It being only 
forglvcn at rhcso)e drSC1-et/on o(lhe then Coullty COinmiSS\Oll if the property is donated to a 
ljuaiJfied non-plofit l! IS clear ll",at no conditions for forgiving this loan were given. ,md the 
Coenty relmlled lhe- right to lale! specify whale-ver condit:on;; it cc.~jres 

The AppIILa[lo/\ InstrLlctlons 5[,,1(: '"A Loan with a forgivenesl' provisjo:J requiring 
applL)'v'al 0!'t:1C Local Govenlmcn: Wii! be lreat..:d as a loan, rather th3n a grant, f01' scoring 
purposes Thl.:' LO<ln' ven fl ca tWTl k\lln should be usni " Further the App Iicalion IllS true !J(J11$ 

stiite, "Alljoans alld fec deftna.ls ll1ust he present valued to determine the value of these 
contnbulion," That NPV cdlcul~llon would have ;ndlcated a Local Government \--'alue of 
S 173,421 ($200.00(1 pJ]d In 32 years at the dlseounl ralc) 

The \)f(lposcd Jcvelopmem IS In P;lim.Beach County al1d [he mlllimum Local
 
GovelTImcr.~ r~t]ullcllJ':n( {Ol the fullS pdlh~s:r:P$10t)l,rJoty As the ~ctual NPV of the Loan 1:­

:!i I n ,42! , (he maXlmU:Tl of S POll1~S shou1d h~r bJ ~wdIHe'd for Ih~~ Local Govenunenl
 
C(;l1itlbulioJl	 ] lL'llIl"]";~'l~,'
 

'";'11lll)'.1;'-:'·'''
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BJscd upon lhe foregoing, the Applicant has failed to demonslrJte <I Local Govel1lmen( 
COlllributlOn and the Applicalion should bt: awarded poinls on a pro-rata basis. 

Attilched 10 this petition is a!l execuled Notice of Possible SCaling Error Request' 
for Review fon!l. 

'// 
/1/ Lz;;.-~----

Nick A. fnamdar 
Vice Presidtnt 

..; \1" HII H .. ~(;llr I~, 

-'11.\."1. I'l .1JI'~ 

'1'1'1·";\1_,1/':1·"·; 

1,\ ': '11r15J'l;~ "UU 



Part IlL 2 (b) 

EXHIBIT "c"
 



"JI' 'I ,.VV~ ."w •• 

TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fu"d File (\,lumber. 06-2008-45) I 

The illforllllltioll eonlaillet! iii rlri.~ rille search i.i' being fllmished bJ' Attorneys' Title IlIwrallCl:: F/IIld, 
hIe. If/his reporl is 10 be I/ud by a tilfe insurance agentfvr ewd/Jarion {/ild delermi'lori,," of 
ill,l"/Irllbifj,J' by Ihe age/l/ prior 10 tile issuance of "'tIe '/lSI/ranee, Ihell fhe agclIl.~"all hu!"!,' Nubilityfor 
meh work 

ProlMed For: GTccnspoon Marder, PA Agelll's File kfjaellce: Riviera Beach Housmg Aulh 

Afll!f nil e.t;.lll/li/lGtio/l oflhis senrcll rhe Age'" /11l/st: 

A.	 E~',-J!IIa1e llil instflllllcllts, plars alld doCUmel/IJ COlllained in Ihe report. 

B.	 /irdllde ill the CO/li/llilllle/III/flda Schedule B, (lily additiollal requireme/lts (Jlld;!>r exceptions 
yOIl find /le[ essary from YOllr allaly.\i' of rill' SllneY.I', prior title elJidence or 01//1" rc!e!,,!alll 
illfonlllllion frvm tIll' rrall~acfion. 

C.	 Verify fire SlaiIIS' ofCOIpMlllions alld limiled pa.rt/lerships amI olher hll,fi"ess e!lIitie" with Ihe 
appropriar,> gOI'erllmellfal agellcy or oIlier authority. 

D.	 Delermi"e whelher the pruperfy has legal access. 

H.	 DetCl"mine if allY unpaid JnUlricipal laxe,\' 01" asresslllents e.\'i,st, which are Hof reeorded ill Ihe 
Official Recmd.l' Books ofthe COII/lf)', 

F.	 Dcte rl/lille fl'hefher any pOTfiol1 a/the pl'Operty is 5IIbmerged or artificially filled, if tI,e prOper!}' 
bo,-Jen' a body of 'mler, (wd if ripariall or lilloral righlS exi.l"l. 

G.	 The i/lfml/ll/lio/l provided 'urdll does 1101 include a ~earch offederal fien\' alld judgme/lt liells 
filed l"irh lite Florida Department of Stale Pllrsuanl /0 Sec. 713.901, t!I .req., F.s., alld Sec. 
55,](11, ['I .I·I!'{., f<s., rexpeclil'e!y, wltich designafe the Florida lJepartllh'1I1 of Slale a.f the place 
Jor filing federal/jClls allIl judgment !ieH,f agai/lsl persollal propert)'. For i/IS/l rillg I'" rposes: 

((I)	 PllrS!la!lt (0 Sec. 713.901, et seq., F.S., peJwllal properly il/cli/,Ies, but is !/ot limited (0, 

I/Iortgages, I.:ase/rolds, lIIorlgage,\' 0/1 hu.ldlOlds, illfere.\·ts iI/ cooperalil'e ll..uoclatio"s, 
vel/dees' illtereSls, alld opli()llS when those interests are held hy a partnership, corporation, 
trl/,lt 0/' d~'cedelll '.I' e"rlll.',- wl/d 

(b)	 Pursuant to See. 55.101, eI :'e'{., I'".S., pen'o/JlJ! properly indude.\·, bllt i.1 /Uj( lim lIed to, 
leauhold." il/feresl.l· in coopcraliw assoeil/liolU, vel/dee.• ' inlere.'ifS, and options regard/es's 
of lite type of e//liry Iroldil/g .IIIch il/tere.fts, inc/uding ;lldil,jJu<Jh. (Note: Mortgages havc 
b.'ell specifically excll/ded from the perso/lal property ill/ere.\"ts i/l which a judgmellf lie" 
11111.)' bc acquired I/nder the provisiO/l,I' ofSec. 55,10 J, er .ICq., F.Sj 

Prepnred Ihis 15111 day of May, 2008.	 AIfOr!lcys' Title Insurance FU!ld, Inc. 

Piep(lrc,1 hi'.' \\hlli~!n C Snyder
 
Phone NUII/ber: 1·800·5] 5-0155
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT
 

Effectiw: Dale {If FUlld (Jppr()~'('d bU.I'e title il/formatioll: December 19, ]975 

Effcclive Dale ofSeafch' April 30, 2008 at J; ,00 PM 

Apparent Tille Ves/cd in: 

Ri','icra Beach HO'JSlllg AUlholllY,;l pU!JI1C body corporate and politic creawd pUfsuanllo the laws of the 
Slate of Flonrh 

Description (If rea} property ro be insurcdljoree!oud situated in Pa 1m Beach COUllty, Flnrido, 

Mr/llim eMs of Title, il/cll/ding bankruptcy, jorce/omre, quiet title, probate, guardill!l.~;'ip and 
ill competency proceedillgs, if any, recorded ill the Ollicinl Rccords Books ofthe county: 

I. WalTanly Deed from Wiggs and Maale Construclion Co., Inc., a Florida corporation as 
successor In merger with Floyd 1 Voighl, lne. to Voight Investment Company, Truslee, 
~eccrdcd Deccmber 19, 1975,1;10 R. Book 2"11\9, Page 1650, Pub:ic ReCOI·ds of Palm Deach 
('cumy, rlond~ 

Quil CI~im Deed from Grela Cromwell. fnG., a Florida corporal lOP. to RivIera Beach Housing 
AutLo,jly, recorded June 1(), 1999, iii O,R, Book j 1164, Page 353, Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida. 

3 QUli CI::lim Deed from 'Lmothy Funk [0 Rlvicra Beach Ho~sing Authority, record<:d May 26, 
2005, III O.R, Book 186<13, Page j 860, Public Records of Palm Beach CO'Jnly, florida 

4 QUil Clam] Deed from John P, Lill!c, III to Riviera Bcach Housing Authorily, recorded May 
26, 2005, ~11 O.R. Book 18643, ]'age 1968, PUbJ1C Records of Palm Beach County, Flonda 

5 QUll Claim Deed from Stephanie R. WJlliams 10 Riviera Beach Housing Authol'ity, recordeu 
June), 1005, in O,R. Book 18705, Pagc II <1, Public Records ofPaJm Beach CounlY, Florida 

6 Qui: ClaJJI) Decd finD] VOJglll]Lveslmed Company, a dissolved Florida corpOialion [0 

RIViera Be~ch Housing AuillOnly, recorJed June 27,2005,111 0 R Book J 8814, Page 327, 
PuhllC Records of Palm BeGc]1 COl,nty, FlOrida 

7 Specla: WMr2.nty Dl:ea from RIViera Beach I·louslng CorporatIOn, Inc., a Flurida no(-for­
IJl'Olil corporallOlJ Lo Riviera Beach Housing AuLhority, recorded June 29, 2006, In O,R, Book 
205<13, Page J 551, PublJc Records ofPalrn Beach County, Florida 

g	 DeclJrMJOIl of rllJS! rccordeu III O.R Book 20543, Page 1554, PubliC Records of Palm Bead 
CC1unly, Florida 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

FUlld F,J,. ,I\'ulllber' 06-2008-453] 

,~forlgage,'I, A.Higllllll!/lH tJlld ;Wodificalirms: 

Nor:e 

Other Propert), Liel1.'I: 

Taxes f,)r the yeJr 2003, whiCh arc nol yet due and payable, 

Re.l'rrietiO)lsIEa~'elll ems: 

SubJcCI!O righlS oftellaljts under unrccorded leascs, i[an)', 

2. Subject 10 Ihe Ordmance Ne, 2802 ofllle City of Riviera Beach, Flonda vacating and 
dbrl:ldOlling the RlgI11-0[. Way known as Wesl 171h Court as recordee m O.R, Book 18430, 
Page 789, J.'l;bltc Records of Palm Beach County, Florida 

J Restl'i clions, calld] ti ons, resen/allons, easemen!s, and Olhcr ma I~ers conla ineC 011 [he Pb I of 
Plat of Weslside Estales, as ,ecordcd in Pial Book 3;, Par;e(s) 81, Public Records ofP"lm 
Beach County, Flol'Jd". 

4 Permit Burled l.ines 10 SOlll!Jem Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company recorded ill O.R, 
Book 2447, Page 1943, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, 

5 Righi of Way bS<':lllelll Agreemenl reco;ded III O,R, Book 2734, Pagc 1058, PubliC Records 
ufPalm Beach County, Florida 

6.	 Granl ofUlilllY Easement r'ccorded in °R Book 4809, Page 212, jJublic Records of Palm 
Beach Calm,y, Florida 

7,	 E;.;scm(:;:~! to rJQI'ida Power and Light Company recorded \11 0 R, Book 250(;, Page 115, 
PubliC Records of Palm Beach COUllty, Floflda 

S	 Ordinance No, 110 I ;'ecordcd 111 0 R Book 2642, Page 19-1.'1, Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida 

')	 Grant of Landsc:;pe and Utilily Eilsemem recorded in O.R. Book 5425, Page 485, Pnblic 
Records of Palm Beach Calmly, Florida 

JO	 [a5cmeni 1O Flol'ldi1 Po weI' anc [,;ghl Company recorded III O,R Book 5458, Page ll22, 
Public Records of Palm Beach Counly, FlOrida. 

11 COVCIl31,tS, conditions and reSlr:ctions recorded April 30, J 997, In O,R, Dook 9768, Page 
16~S, as J.ffe;cled by Release of Restrictions recorded lT1 °R. Book 21551, Page9J,~, Public 
Records of p.,lm Beach COlll1:Y, Florida 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

FlIlld File lVI/mba' 06-2U:;8-4531 

12, CoV{~nall·.s, CCJnnlliolls and reslriCl10ns recorded December 18, 2001, ill O,R. Book 13~10, 

Page 1839, Public Records o[Pa)m Beach County, r!or:d2 

13 _ Co\,cnaIIIS, cO:ldlllons and rc~ll'ict IOns rccDrded March 2';, 2003, in O. R, Dook 14962, Page: 
S79, Public Recorcs o(P~:m lk~ch COI;/lly, Flonda 

1·1 LC,'~'~ Agreemclll. n;co]"deu II~ 0 R Book 2584, Page 29, Public Records of Palm Beach 
CauTI'y, Flcrida, Appear.~ [0 be tenr.;nil'.co hy its lenr.s, 

15 Deed ~o Ihc CI,y of Rlv;cra Beach rccold,od in 0 R Book 23%, PJge: 16, f'ubllc Records of 
P,llm Beach County, rJorlda 

16, Resolution of !hc Rlvl-~ra D~aeh Housing AuthDrity leo;::Noed 111 O.R. Book 20543, Page 1533, 
PublIc 1<L:corc5 of i'Jhl Bec.cn Counly, rloridJ 

17 Suh.iC::'IIO Ihe Righl-of-Way ofC011gress Avenue a, now laid out and in use, 

:;;; Ri])J~i~1l and 1Jllur~1 rigors ;'It'. nol i:m;red, 

Oriler E/lClIlllbrrlllfC'": 

Nur.e 

ilEAL PROPERTY TAX INFORMATION ATTACHED 

P IV!,' 15 t' d P II rell {/.\' cr/.H() rigaCO r.' 

NfA 

Th e fllJlII e of rhe propo5ed purc"a,~cri/J/or'gacorwas SCIJrebl'd for fhe past twellty years for 1I11.\·ati~ficd 

jlldglllell/~ ({lid tllX lil!/ls (slo(c,fedeml ol/d ot!ll!I"lIensfof rhe N:'COl'ery oflluJJlcy) alld ['ef.w"ud na!lle,~ 

were checked for lIn,~'rffll,~dIncompetellcy andfor gllanli"am-hip pmceedi/lgs. TITe follo .....ing /flotter5 
appeared (if record 'JliJ ,:opi,'s (lrc attaclrcdfor ewliuatiflll by Ihc agelll: 

'J','f/\ 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fl/Jrd File lVI/mba 06,2008-4531 

STANDARD EXCEPTlO,\'S 

[lJl!e.u ,\Qlis('IC!oly cvir/en ce is prr.fcllfed fa fIre fl/:Clrl dfmillaring the }Ieed for standard exceptio",I', rhe 
fotloh'illl,' should be mode a port of (lily COlllllli/mtlll Of policy. 

1.	 Ta.t:Cs for tire year 0/ rhl! effect/w; doll.: of rhis policy and tU.lt!.f Of special a,\',ICHlNelll.l' which are 
/lot .\'/1011'11 (1.\ ex is/inc liens by tlH' public record~. 

2.	 Rights or ({aims afpur/ie.l' ill possessio/ll/of Y!IOH'II by the public recorr/J', 

3.	 1':,ICfOod,lI/l'lIll, (iver/ups, boundary linc displlfes, and auy other //lalters ,-,'hic!r w',m!d be
 

dhc/n.'cd bl' an (Jail rate SlIfI'Cy and ill,fpeetion ofthe plcmi.lcs.
 

4.	 Eas/'Jllelll,\' or cluilln (I( eaSCl/leJII,\' /JOt .\/10 11'11 bJ' the public recordl'. 

AllY liell, 'Jf right 10 a 1i<'.1I, for H!rV;CC\', labor, or //laUrial !JcrelOfure or hereafter furm'.l"hcd, 
imposed by I«,~ (1/Id /wt shOH'1I by fhi:. puNic record.l. 

6,	 A /lY (lWller policy Is,med pursuanl herelo will [fll//aill IIIlder Schedlllc B the foflowing exceptioll'­
AllY I/dvcne (H""cr,~lI;p c/r!illl by IfIe Stale ,I Florida by righr o(,I-o!JereiRllry C(I any pONion of the 
lairds i/lsured hercwlder, inc/lldillI: n/blllergcd,jifled and artiJicially expose/llaods, and lallds 
accreted (0 ,fllchlallds. 

7.	 FlidertJllI<'II.1 and jl/dgmenf !iells, if any, filed with the Florida Departmenl of SUIre pur,wan' to 
S f(, 713.901, £'I seq" F.S., alld Sec. 55.20J, et Jeq" F.S., respeclhJdy, I.-/ticlr desiglialc (he Florida 
Depurll11elll oj Srflfe as Ihe place far fili/lg federal/iells ami judgm(!1l! lien'> aga/wit persOIwl 
property. Fol' i/l'>'lIril/g purposes: 

(aJ	 PllrJllall1 10 See. 713.901, e( SI!I/., F.S., personal properly i"clllde,\', bu( is /lot lil/liud In, 
lIIorlj!lJ.ges, 1e(l.I'clJ(Jfd.~, 1J/0rtg(lgL'~ (1/1 leaseholds, illterest5 ill eonperalive auociatiOIl.I, 
vendeeI" interelle, and optiolls Ii'he/( rhnse illlereH,\" arc Ilcld hy a partner,fllip, corp{)ralion, 
(niSI or ,(,~c,;den('s es'ate; alld 

(v)	 p/lr.!,-"all( ((/ Sec 55.201, CI ~'e'f', }~S., pl'r.lolla/ properry includes, hill i,l' /lot li/llited to, 
!e(JJehn!d"" illll'renS ill coopcratil'/! assotillfi(JI/Y, vend/!es' il/(erests, alld options regard/c_1'S of 
Ille typl! nf I!II/il)' holdillg slich illl,-"re.I",\", il/ell/dil/K mdivlduqh. (NNe.' MOf/gages /JaY<' beell 
,\pecijicafly f_,dlld/'d frolll rhl! personal prnperty imcrcH, iJI which IJ. judgme111 lien 1II11y be 
flcqlll't'd 100der rhe p,·ovisioll.l ofSec. 55.10J, e( I,'I(., F.S.) 

8,	 All)" liell pl"fJl'l"ded by COl/nty Ordill{lllCe or by Chapter 159, }1nridlJ. Statlaes, infavor of{lny city, 
(f) >vII, I>il/age or porf alltll oriry, for J/IJpaidt<'rvice charges for ,'-erviee.\' by 1111]' tvater syttelll.l', 
",elver ,1y.\leJIIS or g/H .Iysfelll 05 sen-i,,}! fhe lalld de;'crihed herd/I; and allY lil!n for lVasle fec.\' i" 
fallnr of rmy CO/illry or 11fIlIIic{pahf]'. 

nil'S /'cpon Joel' 1/01 covel' mailers jiled ill thr Federa/ DiS/rict Col/rls of Florida E'J(CEl'T FOR 

BANKR UPTC Y PROCEJ::DING'S filed prior I(J OClober 7, 1984, whell {he p'(lperry lie,l ill filii", 

DAD!:', nt/VAL, HILLSBOROUGH, I,EON OR ORANGE COVNTr, 

I'lIge50f7 



l)511')!~JC[ THU lG: 11 l'AlI 

TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

Fl/lld File N/lmber, 06·20Uti-.:';5~ 1 

III foreclosure proceedings, tille should be examined between the ejjectil'c date of tJris report and the 
recordi"i: of the li,\' pell&'m (0 O.Hllfe r!Tat 01/ /leCeHOI}' alld proper parriL's are joined. COllsidero/if'" 
sholl/d be glWIr ro joinillg as defendallts ally persons in pOHession, other rhon rite record OWller, ami 
QIIY partie,\', ,>rher f/ian those /tamed herein, known (0 the plailltiff or tlte plniiltlffs attorney alld 
Itol'iltg or c1m"1/illg all il/terest ill tlte property. 

Prhlr f{) il".\·//allce ofallY policy of IWe inwrallC(! ullderwrillen by the Company, the agcllt nlllsF"obtai" 
and e~alliofe <I title search for (lte period between rhe effectil!e date of this Title Search Report a"d fhe 
recortlilli: tlate(~) oflhe illstrumetJt6) 0/1 l~hic" the polley iJ based. 

If t/,ix product i.1" IJOtllw:d for the plfrpose of is,l'lIing 0 FI/nd policy, fhell the maxim /1111 liability for 
iJlcorrce! inforlllation i,~ SI ,00(1. 

/Vote: The Fllml Agel/t /,<: Ic.rponjiblefor ob/(Iilling (I/Idu, ...ritirrg appro <'al on {lfIY CO/lll/litmcllt 
preparedfl'OlII flln plodm:t ill 'lie amoun/ of $J,OOO,OOO.OO ur more, 
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TITLE SEARCH REPORT 

EXHmrr A 

A palLel 0[' I.'ina III (he NOllheasl one quart~r of Seelion 31, Township 42 South, Ral)ge 43 Ea,r,Ciry of 
R;1irCf,l Bcach, J'alm Beach COUllty, FlorIda, being morc particularly described as follows 

Begllullllg ell If-!", NO,ilt one qUJI1er comer of said See!Jon 31, thence run Soulh 2 degrte~ 32' 43" V,/e,', 
along the North-Soul:l one quarter Section line and alor\g the Easterly right of way Jme C'flhe Centra! Jnd 
Southern Flonda Flood ControJ Distnci Canal No C-17, a distance of 611,98 feel; \henee, run S"uth 87 
degrees 57' 28" £:aSI, pJlalieJ with the North line ofsaid Section 31, a dislanee:; of 121632 feet to (he 
Easlerly right o[way line of Congress Avenue eXlension: Ihence nln North 2 degrees 42' 26" East, along 
the said Easlerly ri2hl n;way line ofCongrl':ss Avenue extension, a dislance of6120C leel to Ihe NOI1~ 

li:le of said Seetmn 31, t!,ence, rlln North 81 degrees 57' 28" West, along the No;lh ~ec;llOn ,line of said 
SectlOn 31, a dislal:cr 8! I ~'S0S reel 10 the POint ofAq:;JlJli~g 

Also known as 

,\11 cflb" Pial WC;·lslde Estates, aeco~ding Il' the m<lp or pJa! lhereofas recorded inPJsl1300k 31, Pajie(s) 
81 PubliC Rc::olds orhl~l) Beae!1 County, 1;I"rJcl3 



PartlJl ? (b) 

EXHIBIT "D"
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WflRL JXOI DSG **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, Ll.C. **** 121l"? :::llC9 
FOR C'OUNTY OF PALM BEACH 13, ~4 

SP- PE BK~ 31 PG- 81 FILE/ORDER REF, OS-2009-008539 
SEARCH FROM­ 01011",OC THRU- 12042009 I D~ 

- -L>- --L2-- - -:... -' - --L:-- --L2-- --L3-- --L1- --LL-- --L3-­

- > *ALL 
~ " 
., 
~ " 

PLAT NAr·1E·
 
WESTSIDE ESTATES
 

DATE OF PLAT- 04/16/1975 AUTHORIZED LEVELS- T / 

FUND BRANCH CERTIFIED THROUGF. 12/04/2DCS AT 11,00 PM 
SEARCH FRO~ DATE EARLIER THAN DATE OF PLAT. ***WARNINGTTT 

65 INSTRUMENTS FOUND ~OR SEARCH ARGUMENTS. 
ENTER SEARCH ARGUMENTS 
WPR.L 

Ii/////////i////IIIIIII/! 1/1/ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\ 
/ii////i///III//IIIII/i/ '" I! \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\' 
.I ! 

WARNING 
! 
! ! THIS SEARCH IS INCOMPLETE BETWEEN 01/01 1900 

AND 04/::.6/1975 IT IS THE lJSERS RESPONS:BILITY 
TO DETERMINE THE CORRECT LEGALS ! 

SEARCH ARGUMENTS I FOR EACH TU1E SPAN ".NO TO ! ! 
INITIATE ADDITIONAL SEARCHES ON THOSE LEGALS. ! ! 

.. .. ! ! 
! ! ! 

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\// // / /11/11//1//1//1/1111 
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\///1////// //1/11/1/1////11111/ 

AUTHORITY 

+TT* ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND 
PR, OR 23317 707 

WPRL 
DOF, 
TOI, 
:ST 

070E,2009 
PFS DESC' 

PARTY' RIVIERA BCH HOlJSING 

SERVICES, LLC. ***­
SR, CN 2009 0224141 

MIN: 

PAGE 0001 OF 0065 
D(11: 01011900 

2ND Pi",RTY, 

AMOlJNT, NMjE. TYPE, 
I\EFERENCE; 

EXHIBIT 

i to o.Jtdall1f 



LEr~AL: 2DD] ....1 17TH CT, RIViERA BEACH F:'" 

COMMENTS, POST PER TAX ROLL 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, [,:"'C. **** PAGE [IUO';: OF !J065 

:JOF, 06~A~OIJ9 PR; OR 23267 1::56 SR: CN 2009 0188708 001: 0101190G 

TOI: NC DE::;C; MIN, 
1ST PART'.': RIVIERA BCH HOUSING ilCJTHORITY 201~ 17TH C RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: ALL PLi PB 31/81 ) LYG W CF CONGRESS AVE (LESS W 17TH 3T Ri '"', , ;;. 50 ' 
!,.'3ND \~ 17 TF CT LYG ~ITHI~ TAX FOL:O 56-43-42·31-01-000-0010 

COMMENTS: C-SSP A W MATERIALS INC$~6640 SR 52W~HUDSON FL 34667~L-$$NONES 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, I.Le. **** PAGE 0003 OF C065 
DOF: 03::32007 PR: OR 21551 938 SR: eN 2007 014438~ DCI: 02132007 
Tal: R DESC: REL MIN: 
lST PARTY: PALM BEACH CTY FL 

2ND PART-!: R:VIERA BEACH HOUSI~G AUTHORITY 

Al-l0UNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: CR 9768/1618
 

LEGAL: POR TR V & W PLAT WESTSIDE EST PB 31/81 DESC: COM NW COR SAID TR V, 
N87*W ALG N ~INE SAID TR IT 63.85', S:!*W 2':;.'1 .. ' TO POB, CONT S2'\~ 133.68', N87*W 4 
2.37'8 N2*E 84.03'8 S87*E 41.68' TO POB CaNT 3524 SQ FT 0.06 AC M/L 



CO~lJ'.1EKTS 

WPRL ***. ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUtrJ SERVICES, LLC. ""*** Pl\GE OOG<l OF 0065
 
')OF: 0i):'92'~'06 PRo OR 20543 1550 SR: CN ::D~I) 03853<;,; 001: 052520Gf
 

TOI: SM D:t:SC: "lIN:
 
1ST PARTY: PK .';~lER N ./>..
 

2ND PART''-, RIVIERA BCH HOUSING C8RP INC
 

AMOUNT: NANE:: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: OR 11~95!6~5
 

LEGAL: pe'R TR V &- TR \'i PB 31/81 COM AT SE COR SAID TR V, N87'(o,' ALG S LINE S 
.1\10 1'R V lSI' 1'8 POB, CONT N87*W ;'.L8 3AIO S LINE b S LINE SAID TR r.~ 78', KL'E 12 
"I' TC Ii LINE SIAD TE W, S87*E .';LG N ~=NE SAIL TR ',,' &- TR V 100.94', S2'W {INC) 

CO"lMr;NTS: 

WPR:" .... * ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0005 OE" 0065 

DOE': 062920C'6 PRo OR 2C543 1554 .'OR: CK 2006 0385345 DO; : 01011900 
TO!: TAG DESC: MI~: 

1ST PART'{: RIVIERA BCH HOTJSIKG f'.UTHOR:TY HO:_:STNG &­ URB./>..N DEV 

:tD PARTY: 

A!'VJrJNT: TYPE: 
REFEREN<:::E: 

LEGAL: PCL LAND IN NEj4 SEC 31-"'25-43E DE.'OC BEG AT N!4 COR SAID SEC 31, S::* 
',,' ALG N-Sj ... SEC LINE &- ALG ELY Rlw LINE CENTR.l\L &- SOUTHERN F;:,OOD CONTROL DISTRIC 
T CANAL NC C-17 611.38', S87*E PAR~ WITH N LI~E SAID SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY(INCI 

COMMENTS. GI ALSO 

\'1PRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE F:"-'ND SERVICES, LLC. • ••• PAGE 0006 OF 0u65 
001": 0629~006 PRe OR 2054? 1551 SR: CN 2006 C385?4-1 001: (J3232COi) 
Tor: SWD DES'~: MIN' 



~ :;T PARTY: P 1\,': ERA BCn HOUSING CORP 

2ND PlIRT)', R1VIERA BCH HOUSING A::JTHORITY 2024 'I'J 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 334 
04-50(;'2 

;'.MOUNT: .71) NANE: s.n.XIJI\ GIL!~ORE TYPE: 
REFERENCE: TN 43-42·31-01-000-0010 

LEGAL: PCL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42S-'i3E DESC BEG J',T t1/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2* 
\.' ALG N-S/4 SEl~ LINE &. ALG ELY R fJ ["IKE CENTR.lI.r.. &. SOlJTHERN FLOOD C0NTROL DISTRIC 
T CAN.n.L KO C<7 {;l:'.98', S8/·£ P"RL WITH K L-::NE SAID SEC 311216.3<:' TO ELY {INC) 

CO,",MENTS: 

WPRL **., ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .",*"' PAGE 00~7 OF 0065 
DOF: 06:92C06 PR: OR 2C543 1533 SR: n: 2'~C6 0385343 001: 03232006 
TOl: RSN DESC: MIt-<: 

RIV1ERA 8CH n'J:":SIt-<G AIiTl-iOR1TY 

2ND PARTY: 

J..!'10UNl': NAME' TYPE: 
REFERENCE: RN 173·68 RN lSS-b8 

LEGAL: PCL LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42S-43E [JESC BEG AT N/4 COP SAID SEC 31, S2* 
W ALG N-S/4 SEC L~NE & ALG ELY R/fi LINE CENTRAL &. SOUTHERN PLeOD CONTROL DISTRIC 
T CANAL NO C-:7 61l.~S', S87'E PARL WIT~ N L~NE SAID SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY(INCI 

CC,!'1MEtns: 

"PRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SEPVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0008 OF 0065 
DOF: 05302006 I'R : OR 2040C 275 SF: CN 2006 o:n7271 001, 01011900 
Tor o DESC MIN: 
1ST "ARTY: Ri·,nEFf>. BCH HOUS1NG AllTHORITY 

2ND PARTY RIVIER.n. BCH HUUSING AUTHORITY ANTHOtn F DRAYTON 1'1ELVIt-< 0 FOWLER 
GREJ\.T ~:ONUNRTJH-CROSS GLOFI.n. OLIVEP STEPHANIE R WILLI.n.MS ~:O:::GHT INV CO 

f>.MOUNT, tJA!'IF. : TYPE: 
FEFERENCE: CO 2(1lF,-'i520 

LEGI',L: NGNE 



COMMENTS, LP OR 18586/664 

\,'PRL **** ATTOR.NEYS' TITLE !:'"llj\D SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE OOG] OF 0065 
DOF: 06272005 P!<.: OP. 18814 3:27 SR: CN 2005 0396923 001: 06132005 
Tal: QeD DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: VOIGHT :NV CO 

2ND PARTY: RJ:VIERA ECH J-iO·JSlr;(j AUTHORITY 2C·14 l'TP. CT RIVC:ERA BEACH FL J~;';G4 

AMOUNT: .70 NAME: ROSEK, MICHAEL HATTY TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-425-0E ~'ESC BEG N/4 CCR SEC 31, s-,··,.,r ;'.LG N S/4 S 
Ee LINE & ALG ELY ROW LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL [JIST CANAL NO C-17 611.98', 

587*E PARL !'11TH N LINE SEC 3l 12:6.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CmiGRESS AVE EXT:II1C 

COt-'IMENTS: 

WPRL •• ** ATTCRtiEY5 ' TITLE FUND SERVJ:'-::ES, LLC. * * * * PAGE C'OlO OF 0065 
001": 0,,272005 PR: OR 187'06 1538 SP: CK 20C5 037(JS~ 001: 0517:':)05 
Tal: NC DEse: t-'IIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING il.UTHCR ITY 

2ND PARTY. 

Af·1CUNr: NAt~E: TiPE:
 
REFER.ENCE:
 

LEGAL: TR A THRU Xi PB 31/81
 

C'JMMENT5: C-$.~i"L .SY;'.YB PIRE & SEClIRITY$S-$$NONE$ 



:"'!PP.L .... * .. ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. * ...... PAGE oell OF 0065 
005': 06072C'0,-; PRo OR lEl7Co, 114 SR: eN 2005 0349~~':C 001 : D5232005 
Tal: ceo :lEse: 1'EN: 
1ST P;\P.T'f: STEPHANIE R I'ILLIAMS 

2ND PARTY, RIVIERi, ECH HOUSING AUTHOpITY 2014 17TH CT RI'.!IERA BEACH FL 33404 

.~MCUNT: 70 Ni,ME: SAXON GILMORE TYPE:
 
FE?ERENCE:
 

LEGAL: PC~ ~N NE/4 SEC 31-42S-43E DESC EEG til .. COR S,~ID SEC 3J, S 2*1' ALG N 
3/4 SEC LINE ALG ELY p/w L::NE CNTL & S FL FLOC'D CONTROL OIST CANAL NO '::-17 611.9 
8'. S S"7*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 31 12:6.32' TO ELY (we) 

WFRL ........ ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVI CBS, LLC. .. ...... PAGE 0012 OF OJ65 
:lOt: 052620C'S PRo C'R 1B643 1968 SR: eN .2005 03234,;'7 DO:;:: l~Sl02005 

Tal, QeD DES.;:', M::N: 
1ST PAFTY, JOHN P LITTLE III 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BE)'I,CH HOT~:sn,'G A:JTHGRITY :'J14 17TH C"T R:::VIERA EEACH FL 334 
04 

AMOUNT: .70 NAt,lE: SAXON GILMORE TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGio.L: ALL PE 31/81 ) A/KIA peL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42S-43E MORE DESC: BEG AT N 
1/4 COR SAID SEC, S::~W JI.LG N S 1/4 SEC LINE "- .4LG ELY P/W LINE CENTRAL & SOUTHER 
NFL ?LOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL NO C17 G11.98', S87*E PAR~ WITH N LINE (INC) 

ccr~MENTS , 

WPRL .... ** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC . .... ** PAGE 0013 OF 0065 
GOP: 05262005 PR: OP 18643 1860 SR: eN 2rJ05 03234CH. DO:, 05042005 
TOI, QeD DESC: 1'11 N· 
1ST PARTY: TI~lDTHY fUNK ~NGL 



2ND E'AET'{­ RIVIERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY Lu1~ 17TH CT RIVIEPA SEACH FL 334 
04 

l<.MOUNT. .70 NM''!E; SAXON GILMORE TYPE: 
RE?EREt-·;CE 

LEGl<.L: ALL PE 31/81 A/K/l<. PCL::-N NE/4 SEC 31·4JS-43E MORE DESC, BEG ;'\T N 1 
/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W AGL K S 1/4 SEC LINE & ALG EL~ R/W ~INE CENTP~L & SOUTH 
ER~ FL FLOOD CONTrOL DISTRICT CANAL NO C17 611.98', S87*E PAR~ WITH N LINE (INC) 

COM~1E},'TS , 

WPRL * * •• l<.TTORNE~S' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **"* PAGE 0014 OF 0065 

DOF: 05162005 PR: OR 18586 664 SR: CN 2005 0297815 001: 0217199'1 
TOT: LP :JESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

2N9 PART~: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY ANTHONY F DRAYTON r~ELVIN D FO\ol'LER 
GREAT 'iotiTJNRUH-CROSS GLORIA OLIVER STEPHANIE R WILLIP-,MS VOIGHT INV CO 

AMOUNT: NA~E: TYPE: 
REFERENC~: 20C5-4520 

LEGPd-, - TR A-X PB 31/81 TOG WITH AL:' R/W OF W 17TH ~~T 

COMr<iBNTS, 

WPRL * ••• ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0015 OF 0065 
DOF; 05022005 PI': OR 18499 1749 SR: CN 20050257586 001: 03312005 
TOI: WD DESC: CORR MIN: 
:ST PARTY: BRuCE COON PATRICIA A COON H/W 

2ND FART)': TIMOTHY FUNK SNGL 9253 SW 5TH ST BOCA RATON FL 33428 

AWJTJNT: NAME; FARGO TITLE SERVICES TYPE: 
REFl::RENCE: TN 00-42-47-30-15-022-1690 

LEGAL: UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 PB 33/81 



COMMEtlTS: CaRR OR 8699/405 TO CaRR LEGAL 

WPRL * ...... ATTORNEYS' TITLE SERVICES,FUND ~SC. .. .... Pl-.t..iE 0016 O? GOtOS 

DOF: 0':'162005 PRo OR 184JO 789 SR: CN 2005 022485~ 001 : 0101190C 
TOI: ORD LlESC: MIN: 

lST PARTY: CTY R:::VIERA BEACh FL 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE. 
REFERENCE: :! 8 rJ2 

LEGAL: \'i'.CA"rINC f, ABAN:JOl\ING Ri",., K A 17TH '.~T PE 31/81 BEG WITH INTERSEC \>,'IT 

H N R/W '.,1IJE ',! 17TH ST 

COMMENTS, 

~IPRL .. .. ... .';TT(lRNEYS' T:TLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .. ...... PAGE 0017 OF 0065 
OaF: 03182005 PR: OR 18281 ;'37 SR: eN 2005 0156779 DOl: 01011900 
TO: : NC DESC: I'IIN: 

1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH f.OUSIKG A~THORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: TR A-X: P3 31/81 ) 

COMMENTS: C-$SWEST P.';LM BCH HOUSING AUTHCPIT'J';;Jli15 DIVISIOf; AVE!i1'1 P a FL 3340 
7#L-$$NONE';; 



WPRL ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUN:) SER'nCES, LLC, **** P.'iGE 0018 OF 0065 
DOE": 12152004 PR: OR :<-7892 62 SP: eN _80~ 0708005 D8I: 0101190::1 
TCH: NC DESC' ~lIN : 
1ST P.t\RTY: RliiIER.'i BCH HOUSING A~TH8RITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH Fe., 334 

04 

2ND P;',RTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: Sf~3q:l1010COOOI0 W SIDE ESTATES 

COMMENTS. C-$SAL,-, SITE CGNST INC$#101 E B[,,}E HERON B:"Vl) STE 203!JRIVIERA BEACH 
Fu 33~04#L-$SNONE$ 

\"PRL, Un ATTORNEYS' TITLE F,mD SERVICES, LLC, u** PAGE OC19 OF 0065
 
DOF. 07252003 PR. OR :'5584 ;--'74 SR: eN 20030437852 DOl, C1011900
 
TOI; NC OESC: MIN:
 
1ST PARTY, RIVIERA BCE HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH COURT RIVIERA BEACH F~
 

33404 

2ND PAl".TY. 

AMOUNT: N.O\~jE . TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: ~E/4 SEC 31-42-43 POR WESTSIDE ESTATES PB 31 

COMMENTS: C-$$LUTZ BLDR INC~#607 S MAIN ST STE 107#BELLE GLADE FL 33~30#L-$$N0 

NE$ 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' T;TLE F0 ND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE OCJ20 Of 0065
 
OOF: 03242003 PR: 01'. 101962 879 SR, CN ~u03 0163681 001: 01011900
 
TOI: R OESC: MIN:
 
1ST PARTY: RIVERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORIT;
 



2ND Pl\RT,. 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE· 
REi"ERENCE: 

LEGAL: PCL LAND IN NE!4 SEC 31-42-'1J :JESC BEG AT N/4 SldD SEC 31, S2*W ALG 
N/S 1/4 SEC ~INE '" ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL "- S FL FLOOD CONTROL DIST CANAL N(' C1 7 

DIST ~11.96', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 31 1216.32' TO ELY R!W LINE CONGRE 
SS AVE EXTENSION, N2*E ALG SAID ELY R!W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT 612' TO N LINE SA 

ID SEC 3:, t181*W ALG N SEC LINE SA1D SEC 3: 1218.05' TO POB peL NO 56-'13-42-31-0 
1-00L'-C![J10 

COII:MENTS: 

WPRL **** A.TTORNEYS' Tl TLE Fl,'NC' SERVICES, L1.C. *_.­ FAGE 0021 OF 00F5 
LOF: 1C182002 PRo OR 14:'85 31 7 SR: CN :;J002 0550:>310 J01: 01011900 
T('l . NC DESC: MIN: 
:31' PARTY: RIVERA BEACH HOUSING AUTH 2003 W 17 CT R:VIERA BEACH FL 33404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT. NA1'lE' riPE:
 
REFERENCE: :
 

T~E"AL: TR K( PB 31/81
 

COtyrr~ENTS: C-S$B~DG &. INTEldOR5 BY DAVIS (:ONS1':;;#7753 5Tj\NDREUS RDiiL",KEWORTH FL# 
L-$$NONE:;; 

WPRL *H. ATTORNEYS' TITLE fUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0022 O? 0065 
DOF: 12182001 PR' OR 13210 1839 SR: eN 2001 05104756 DOI: OlCJ11900 
101: R DESC: MIN:
 
IST PARTY: RIVIER.'\ BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY
 

2N0 PAPTY: 

AMOUNT: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: FCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC: BEG .liT N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, s:*w ALG 
N-S/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DIST CANA:" C17 611.9 
8', 587*E P!,RJ, v,'fTH N LINE SAID SEC 311216.32' TO E':LY R/W LINE CONGI".ESS (INC) 



COM~ENTS, REPLATTED POST ALL FB 3:/81 CN~Y 

WPRL ***" ATTORNBYS' TITLB FUND SEP.VICES, LLC. ~~~. PAGE 0023 OF 0065 
DlJF. 09082000 PR: OR. 12003 17SS SR., CN 2000 0343816 001: 01011900 
T,]'::; CL DESC: MIN: 
1ST I'j".RTY: F D :;: SUPPLY INC I/C/v,' ':ACAR.,\tWA A C &. APPLIANCE 

2ND P;'.PT"l· RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 

AMOUNT: 4967.80 NN'IE: TYPE: 
PEFERRNCE: 

LEGAL: POl' TR V "" W PB 31/81 DESC: CC'~l AT SE COR SA1D TE V; N87*W A~G S LIN 
E SAID TR V 151' TO P0B; COKT N87*W ALG SAID 5 LIKE & S LINE OF SAID TE W 78'; N 
I*E 127' TO N LINE SA'::C TR W; S87*E ALG N LINE SAID TR W & TF \' ~CO.9~'; (INCi 

COr--IMENT5 : 

iI'PRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ***'" PAGE 0024 OF DGtiS 
DOF, 1,)l·L999 PR: OR 11 .. 00 346 SR, CN 1999 0412558 001: 01011900 
TOI, lJC OESC: MIN: 
l~T PARTY· RIVIERA BCH HO~SING AUTHORITY 201"; \oj 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACI-' FL 334 

04 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
t<EFERENCE: 

LEGAL POR TR V & W PB 31/81 COM SE COR SAID TR V, N87'W ALG 5 LINE SAID 
TR V 151' TO POB, N87*W ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE SAID TR W 78', N02*E 127' TO N 
LIllE SAID TR W, 587*E A~G N LItlE SAID TR W & TR V 100.94', S02*W 66.11', S65*W 2 

5.74', SG2*W 49.2' TO POB TOG WITH BASE FOR ING/Er;R OVR W 17TH CT PER .,B 31/81 

COM~~ENTS: C-$$LTAC:ARANeJA p.. C & APPLli\tlCE SVC :;:NC$#1821 W OAYLAND PK BLVIJRI)AKLAN 
D PK FL 3331lNL·$$NOKE$ 



WPRL * * * * ATTORNEYS' TIT~,E FiJND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0{)25 OF OLI65 
~OF, 0625193:3 02 11195 6S~ SR: CN 1999 0201066 001, OlCll,'CO 
TOI: NC DESC !"IN: 

PARTY.1ST RIVIERA BEACH C'JRPHOUSING INC 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH Fl., 33 

404. 

:};;:) PARTY: 

AMoeNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REcERENCE: 

LEGA.L: POR TR V '" TR \,' PB 31/81 COM AT S£ (:(;'R SAID TR V, N87*W ALG S LINE 5 
AID TR V 151' TO POB, CONT N87*\~ ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE SAID TR 101 78', N2*E 12 
7' TO ~ LINE SIAD TR 101, S87*E ALG N LINE SAID TR W ~ TR V 100.94', S2*W 60.11', 

S65*'v< 25.7-1' 52*W 49.2' TO P:)B TOG "nTH EASE FOR ING/EGR OVER W 17TH CI AS LAY 
ED OUT & IN U~E PER PB 31/81 CON 11SS6 SC FT ,2E5 AC ~/L 

COMMENTS, C-$SMI~ICGN CONST$#J891 CLASSIC CT#WEST PALM BEA~H FL 33417#L-$SNATI 
0NSBf,NK N A FL$#FL';<·I']0-C\3-17 9000 SOUTHSILE BLVD#LTACKSONVIl,LE P:" 32256# 

~~PRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE P;]ND SERVICES, L~C. **** PAGE e,e::>5 OF 0065 
DOF, 06:CS19'jj £OR: OR 11195 645 SR: CN 1999 0261065 OCI : C6:'419'39 
Tor: M DESC, CONST !~lN 

1ST 'PF.;a·,· RIVIERfl. BEACH HOUSING 

2ND Pf,RTY: NATIONSBANK N A PO BOX 40329 JACKSONVIL;'E FL 32203-0329 

A~OUKT: 142800.00 NAME: ~ATIONSBANK TYPE: CON V 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: POR TR V ,. TR W PB 31/8-'. COM AT 5C ':OR SAID TR V, N87~'.) ALG 5 LIl\'E S 
AID TR V 151' TO PC8, COtlT N87*W ALG SAID S LINE & S LINE SAID TF' ',~ 'Ij'. N2*E 1) 
7' 1\) l" L~NE SIAO TR W, 587*E ALG N ~~NE SAID TF W & TR V 100.94', 5~·W 66.11', 
S6S~W ~s 7~', S2*W 49.2' TO P0B TOG WITH EASE FCR ING/EGR OVER W liTH CT AS LAY 

ED 'JUT ,. IN USE PER FB 31/81 C'::'}; 1:556 SQ PT .265 riC M/T. 

COMMENTS: 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES. LLC. **** PAGE 0027 OF C065 
DO:: 06181999 PRo OR 11182 76 SR. C:N 1999 0250750 001. Ofil71999 
TOI, SL DESC: I-:IN: 
13T t'ARTY: CITY RIVIER.A BEACH 



2ND PARTY: 

A~OUNT: TYFE: 

REFERENCE: OR 762.2/1329 
LEGAL: TF W WESTSIDE EST 

COMMbNTS: POST Fa 31/81 

WFRL T'~~ ATTORNEYS' T:TLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. ~*** PAGE 0028 OF 0065 
OaF: 06101,,9'" PR: ()k 11164 353 SR: CN 1999 0237915 001: 06071999 

TOl: QeD [lEse: MIN: 
1ST PARTY' GAETA CP()r~w£LL INC 

2ND PARTY: R:VlERA BCH HOUSING CORP INC 2014 I-,'EST 17TJ~ CT FI\,.'IERA BEACH FL .3 
3H'~ 

AMOUNT: .70 NAJV:E: CONKO, BERKARD 1'. TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: TN 56-43-42-31-01-COO-0010 TARU 0240
 

LEGAL: PCL LAND t.'E/" SEC 31-42-43 DESC: BEG N'4 COR SAID SEC S2*W ALG N S/ 
4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTRL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL NO C-17 
6~:.9B', 587*E PARL WITH N ~INE SAID SEC 1:16.32' ELY R/W LINE C0NGRE55 AVE(INC) 

CGM!'lENTS. 

WPRL •• ** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SER'.JICJ~S, LLC ***~ PAGE 0029 OF 0065 
DOF: 0"C81999 PRo OR 11159 471 SR: CN 1S'S'9 023 .. :1)4 001 : 01011-:)00 
Tal, NC DESC: TERMINATION I'll N : 
:ST PARTY: RIVIERA 8CH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: OR 10515/1089
 

LEGAL: PCL OF LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG AT N/4 COR SAID SEC, S2*W 
ALG N 5/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE OF CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANA 
L C-17 6~1_98'8 SB7'E PARL, Wr"!'H N LINE SAID SEC 1~16.32' 1'0 ELY R/W LINE (INC) 



COMMENTS, RL ATTACHED 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TIT'-'E :-",TND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0030 OF 001S5 
DOF: 06081999 PR, OR 11159 ~6e sp, CN 1999 0234203 :JOI, 01011900 
Tor: NC DESC: TERMINATION rlIN: 

1ST PART I' : RTVIERfI. BCH HOUS:N3 CORP IrC 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUKT, NAME: TYPE:
 
FE?ERENCE. OR 10639/823
 

LEGAL· TF V & W PE 31/81 peL OF L~ND IN NE/4 EEC 31-~2-4? DEse BEG AT N/4 
CC;R SAID SEC, SZ'W ALG N S/4 SEC LINE PAL G ELY R/W LHJE OF CNTL (, S FL fLOOD C 
0KTROL DJSTR:CT CANAL C-17 6~1.98', S87*E P~RL WITH K L:NE SAID SEC (INCi 

C~MMENTS. RL ATTACHED 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0031 OF 0065 
DOF: 03291999 PR: OR 11013 634 :;R: eN 1999 0124745 DOl; 01011900 
T01: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIV'::ER.I\, BEN:-"H l--'O~ SING Ae,'THORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL 3 

3404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE,
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: TR G WESTSIDE EST
 

COMMENTS, C-$$POSNOR CONST co INC$#6671 W JNDI~L TOWER PD STE S6308#JUPITER FL 
334:8-J987~L-$$NONE$@POST PE 31/81 



'I'IPRL **** ATn,RNEYS' TITLE :UlJD SERVICES, LLC. * * * * PAGE OO}.;' (H" 0065 

DDE" : (:]151998 PR: 0R lC'''i39 823 SF: eN 1998 0360871 001: 01011900 
TOI: NC DESC: MIN: 
lST FARTY: RIVIERA ECH H0USING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL }34 

~"" 
2ND PARTY: 

AV.OUNT: )JA~lE_ fYf'E'
 
REl"ERENCE:
 

LEGAL: POR TF \1 [. W P3 31/81
 

C0MMENTS: C-$$l>llNICO\~; '=CNST INC$#J891 CLASS:C CT#ilfEST PALM BEi'<.CH FI, 33417i1L-$S 
WJt!E$ 

WPRL * * ** ATTORKEYS' ETLE FUND SERVICES, L:"'C. **** PAGE 0033 OF 0065
 
OaF: u7l:J:998 PR: OR 10">15 1089 SR: CN 1°98 0265392 001: 0101E<JO
 
TOI: t,C D8SC: l>lIN:
 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HOVS~NG A~TEORITY 2;jH ','J 17TH CT R~cIEIRA BEACH F~
 

3)404 

2ND PARTY: 

Al>~OUNT . NAME: TYPE:
 
REi"ERE1KE'
 

LEGAL' IVEY GREEN VILLAGE PB 31/78
 

COMl>lENTS: C-$$B K ELECTRIC INL:;:t115::1 W BLUE HERCilJ BLVD#RIVIERA BEi'<.CH FL 33404*1 
L-$$NONE:'; 

WPRL •• ** ATTCRNEYS 1 TITLE FUND SEF::':ICES, LLC. Pi'<.GE OOH OF 006~
 

OaF: 020S1S<"S PR: OR 10217 £75 SR: eN 1998 0042331 ~OI: 01011900
 
Tal: NC ['ESC: MIN:
 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HGUSING AUTHORITY 2['].:] W 17TH CUJRT RIVIERA BEACH F
 

I, 33404 

2ND PARTY: 



!''.MOUNT, NA~m : T'i fJE; 
REFERENCE, 

LEGAS. LT lC'-240 IVE\{ GREEN '.JIIJLAGE 

COMMENTS: C-$$J F-AL~lER H1C$*i3805 INVEST~EI:T LANt:~R~\lIERA BEACH FL J,;qO~~ L-$$N 
O~E$@POST PB 31/82 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' T:TLF. F:~'tm SERVICES, LLC. **~~ PAGE 0035 OF 0065 
DOF: 0=-071998 PRo OR 10172 282 !OR: eN 1998 000':,751 DCI: ;H011900 
T'JI; NC DESC; MIN, 
~ST PARTY, RIV~ERA BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 \>.'EST 17TH C]:}RT RIVIERA BEAC 

H FL 33404 

2ND PARTY: 

AMO'..JNT: NA~1F. : T'i PE:
 
REFERENCE,
 

L.t:GAL. PB 31/81
 

CO~MENTS: C-$$2ACK WHITMORE & SONS INC$#PQ BOX 17976#WEST PAL~ BEACH FL 33416# 
L-$$NONE$ 

I'IPR!-, **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, l>LC. **H PAGE 0036 OF 006':,
 
D,~)", 12111997 PR, OR 1012& 1909 SR: eN IS-97 0442729 001: 01011900
 
l'~JI, NC DESC, r~Il:,
 

1ST PARTY, RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W 17TH CT RIVIERA BEACH FL J!4
 

2ND PARTY:
 

AMOUNT: NAME; riPE:
 
REFERENCE,
 

LEGAL: WESTSIDE EST FB 31/81
 



COMMENTS: C-$S~INIC0N CONST INC$~38~1 CLASSIC CT~WEST PALM BEACH FL 33417#L-$$ 
NONES 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TIT~E F~ND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE OJ37 OF 0065 

DOF: 07141997 PRo OR 9813-: 1981 SR, CN 1397 0247916 ~OI: 06181997 

TOI: LS DEBC: TERMINATION MIN: 
1 ST PARTY: R.l\.'IEP,A BCH HOUSING CORP INC 

2ND 'PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING .~UTHGP.ITY OF CITY CP RI'IlERA BC}! FL 

AMOUtn: NAI,jE: TYPl::
 
REFERENCE: OR 2377/1075
 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BE::; N/4 COR SAID SEC 31. S2*W AG N 5 1 
/4 SEC LINE &. ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S PL ?L/)(jD CONTROL DISTf;.IC:T CANAL C-17 611 
,98', 587*E PARL l'iITH. N LINE S.~ID SEC L'16.3.:" TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2*E ALG SA:iD r::.d R/I., LINE A'.iE 61:' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N8'*\,' .~LG N SEC LINE S 
AID SEC 12:8.~5' TO POB CON 7~4.8GS SQ FT OR 17,le Ae PCL 

WPRL •• ** ATTORNEYc~ , TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** P1\.GB 0038 OF 0065 
1 Q 0­D8P: 07141997 PR: OR 9887 :979 SR: ON ~ ~ ~ 1]247915 DOl· 01Q1l90Q
 

r::>: : UCO DESC: ""IN:
 
1ST PARTY: NATIONS:5AN~: OF TN STIce OF COMMERCE UNION BK
 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSIKG CO~P INC 

AMOUtn. NA~IE' TYPE, TERM 
REFEREKCE, OR 2377/1154,1213 

LEG.~L, peL IN NE/4 SEC :'1-4;~-43 DESC BEG N .. COR SAID SEC 3], S';-:·W AG N S 1 
.. SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W ,-,INE (NTL & S FL FLODr, CONTROL DISTRICT C.1\,NAL C-17 611 

.98', 587*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.3:<" TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS lWE EXT, 
N2*E ALG SAID RLY R!W L~NE AVE 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N87*W ALG N SEC LINE S 

AID SEC 1218.0S' TO P08 CON 744.865 SQ FT OR 17.10 AC PCL 

COMMENTS: 



',.;TPRL ..... ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERV:CCES, LLC. **** PI\(~E OC39 OF 0065 
DOl": PP. : OR 9887 ::'976 SR: CN 1997 O::>±79H C<J r : 01011900 
TOl: APr DESC: NIN: 
1ST PAl'.TY: JANE S CHESTER 

2ND PARTY. 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: OR 2377/1099
 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/1 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S:::'W AG N .'0 1 
/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S 2L FLOOD CONTROL D~STRICT CANAL C-17 611 
.98', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE 3AID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LI1\E C(iNGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2*E A~G SAID ELY PiW LI~E AVE 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N8 7"W A~G N SEC LINE S 
AID SEC 1218.05' TO POB CO~ 744.g65 SQ PT OR 17.10 AC PCL 

\.;rPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TJ:TLE P:TN:J SEP'IICES, LLC. **** PAGE D>;O OF rJ065 
DOl": D7141997 PR: CR 9887 1973 SR: CN 1997 D247913 001: C62S199/ 
TOI: SV- DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY, BK OF NY SDCC TR TO NAT~ONSBANK OF TN N A SUCC TR OF NATIONSBANK 
OF TN SUCC TR OF SOVRAN BK TN suce TR OF SQVRAN" Br:: CNTL S suec TR OF CCl'lf',ERC 

E UKION BK 
2ND PARTY: RI\lIEFJ.; BCH I-!C:JSING CORP INC TR 

AMOUNT: NAME, TYPE:
 
REFERENCE: OR 2377/1099
 

LEGAL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG N/4 COR SAID SEC 31, S2*W AG N S 1 
/4 SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL C-17 611 
.98' S87'E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1:16.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT, 
~~"E A~G SAT~ ELY R/W LINE AVE 61:' TO N LINE SAID SEC, N87*W ALG N SEC LINE S 

AID SEC 1218.05' TO POB CON /4~ 8£5 3Q fT OR 17.10 AC pe~ 

COMMENTS: 

........
;..;rPRl, ATTOR1,EYS' TITLE FUND SER\'ICES, SLe. **** PAGE 0041 OF 006';; 
DOF: 07141997 OR 9887 1969 SR: CN 1997 0247912 001: 06261997pp, 

T,)I, S~l JJESC: MIN: 
1ST FARTY, NATIONSBANK N A F/K/A NATIONSBANK Cf TN N A suce IN INT OF NAT:O 

NSBANK OF TN suce IN INT OF SOVRAN BK TN SUCC IN INT OF 30VRAN BK eNTL S suce 
IN INT OF COMMERCE UNION BY 

2ND PARTY: RIVIERA BeH HOUSING CORP INC 



.".MQUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 2413/554 

LE~AL: PCL IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DESC BEG N/4 COR SA:D SEC 31, S2*W ALG N s/ 
q SEC LINE & ALG ELY R/W LINE CNTL & S FL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT CANAL C-17 611. 
98', S87*E PARL WITH N LINE SAID SEC 1216.32' TO ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT, 

N2*E AL8 SAID ELY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT 612' TO N LINE SAID SEC,M N87*W ALG 
N SEC LINE SAID SEC 1218.05' TO POB CON 744.865 SQ FT OR 17.1C AC FCL 

COMMENTS: 

• * ••WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. PAGE 0042 OF liCG5 
DOF: 050:::1997 PP: OR 9773 1800 SP: eN 1997 01S4963 CJ I: ClOl190G 
Tor: t.;c DESC: r~IN ; 
1ST PARTY: R:VIERA BCH H U D 20:4 w 17TH RIVIERA BEACH FL 33404 

2ND <'1',PTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE 

LE~l,L: TR W PB 31/81 

COMMENTS· C-$SA R 2 BLDR INCS~lSlS N FEDERAL HWY 300#BOCA RATON F~ 33432#L-$$N 
ONE$ 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0043 OF 0065 
DOF: 04301997 PR: OR 9768 1618 SR: CN 1997 0151014 001 : 03271997 
Tor: R DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BCH HOUSING AUTllORITY 

2ND PARTY: 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYFE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: POR TR V & W PB 31/81 DESC COM NE COR SAID TR V. N87*W ALG N LINE SA 
10 TR V 63.85', 82*W 26.74' TO POB, CONT 82-W 83.68' Nf'l7*W .. :.37', N2*E 84.03', 

887*E 41.68' TO POB CON 3524 SQ FT .08 AC MIL 



COMMENTS: 

.__ . 
',.'PRL ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC _ - ** - PAGE 0044 OF 0065 
[;OF: 82041997 PRo OR %4::' 297 SR: CN 1997 OU41866 DOl: 01011?OCl 
Tor: NC DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA 8CH HOUSING AUTHORITY 2014 W ~7TH CT RIVIERA 

04 

2~D PARTY: 

liM()VliT : NAr>'IE: TYPE:
 
REfERENCE:
 

LEG.l\L: TR G WESTSIDE EST
 

COMMEKT5: C-$$M:NILON CONST INCS#3891 CLASSIC COURT#WE~T FALM BEACH F~ 33417#D 
-SOWEN@A~D:XON$ij2J14 W 17TH CTFRJVIERA BEACH FL 33404# @POST FE 31/81 

WPRL •• _- ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. .._­ PAGE 0045 OF 0065 
DO?: 07051996 PRo 0R 9340 277 SR: eN 1996 0233430 001: 05081996 
Tor: ]:\1'1 DESC: r-':IN: 
1ST PART, PRUDENTIAL HOME MTG CO INC 

2ND PARTY NORWEST MTG INC 

AMOUNT: NF.ME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 8699 4('7 

LEGAL: ~IVING UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC NE~Y 37.15' CLLTS1TR GREENHOUSE BOCF. 

<'6 31/81 

CO/>'IMENTS: 



WPRL **** ATTORNEYS" TITLE FUND SERV:CES, LLC. **** PAGE 0046 OF 0065 
:JOF: 0830139:' PR, ~R ssn 152::' SR: CN 1'995 G277828 001, ,H041$'95 
T01: AM DESC: M'::N: 
1ST PARTY: WESTMAPY MTG CORP 

2ND P1I.RTY: PRUDENTIAL hOME MTG CO IKC 

At"lO:.'NT: };AME: TYPE: 

REFERENCE: 1\0 OR SHOI'.'N 
LEGAL: UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC NELY 37.15' C~,USTER 22 GREENHOUSE BOCA PB J 

1; fj 1 

CON/>1ENTS. ~'OST P3 33/81 &. .;~L, 311.ID PB 3::./81 

WPR~ **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0047 OF 0065 
OOF: 04::'31'0'95 PR: OR 8699 .. 13 3R: CN 1995 1'113245 001, 033"1)~5 

TOI, A/>1 DESC: MIN: 
1ST FART"f: ADVANTAOE FINL INC 

2ND PARTY: WESTMARK MIG CORP 

AMOUNT: NAME, TYPE: 
REFERENCE: OR 8td9/407 

LEGAL. LIVING UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC NE~Y 37.:5' C~0STER GREENHOUSE EOCA 
P3 31 81 

COMMENTS' POST PE 33/81 &. A:"'L SAID FB 31/81 

WPRL **** ;'.TTORt;EYS' TITLE FmW SERVICES, LLC. **** Pll.GE 0048 OF 0065 
DOF, 041-"1995 PR: OR 8699 407 SR: CN 1995 011324'1 001: 03311995 
TOI: M DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY, TIMOTHY FUNK SHERI F~NK H/W 

:ND PARTY: ,ll,DVANTAGE FINL INC 5092 COCONUT CREE:: PKWY M1I.RGATE FL 3301)3 



AMOUNT: 56595.0C NAME: WESTV-ARK MTG TYPE: FH.l\. 
REl"ERENCE; 

LEGi',L. G:VING UNIT 169 CLUSTER 22 DESC KELY 37.15' CLUSTER GREENHOt'SE BOCA 
PB 31 81 

COMMENTS: POST P? 33/e: & ALL SAID FE 31/81 

WPRL **** ATTORNEY.::' Tl TLE fCUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0049 OF D065 
DOF': C4131995 FR: OR 86'jj 405 SR: eN :..99S G~13~>n DOl: 03311995 
Tal: 10m DESC: MIN. 
1ST F.';RTY: BRUCE COON PATRIC:A A COON E/W 

2ND PARTY, Tll'l~THY F:fNK !~ARR 9253 S t,'j 5TH ST BOC'; RATON FL 33428 

AHOUNT: 332.00 NAME: FARGO TYPE: 
REFEREKCE: TK O]-4~-47-30-15-022-1690 

LEGAL: LIV:NG :'NLT lE9 CLUSTER 22 LESC NELl' 37.15' CLUSTER GRE~NH0USE BOCA 
FE 31/81 

COMMENTS: CA ATTACHED @POST PB 33/81 & ALL SAID PB 31/81 '_~-CORR OR 18499/1749 T 
o CaRR LEGAL 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLc:. **** PAGE 0050 OF 0065 
DOF: 03i21993 PRo OR 7622 1329 SR: eN 1993 0075214 DOl, 09241992 
TOI: LN DESC: M1N: 
1ST PARTY, CITY RIVIER..A BCH 

RIVIERA BCH HCl'SLriG AUTHORITY 

AMOUNT. NM1E: TYPE'
 
REFERENCE:
 

LEGAL: TR W "I S IDE EST
 



cor~~lENTS: POST PE j," 131 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICE8, LLC. **** PAGE 0051 OF 0065 

DCF: Oll21S:'ll PR: OR 632:2 3"'" SR, CN 1?9l~ 0012353 DOl: C3191980 

TOI: Lr; DESC: NI!: . 
1ST PARTY: C~TY RIVIERA BCH 

~ND PARTY: P B C GOVT CNTR MARY TAY~0R DERRYL E B~CHECK CARRIE DELOACH 
TIMOTHY J [JYNCH TR Af.-lIR N MAKAR GLADYS J REED W L HOPKINS GLORIA Y HOPKII\::; 0 

J VERVERILLI ANASTASIA \/ERVERILLI i/TOLET F HITTI LA3:B;'" HITTI {INC) 
AMOUNT- NAME: TYPE: 

REFEREt!CE: 
LEGAL, LTS 43 ~4 ELK Ji PB ~'4G LT 7 & 8 ELK 31 PB 6/46 ! LT 7 & 8 BLK 2 PB 

11/19 ! LT ~34 298 352 PB 3S,113 ! LT 34-37 B~K :=: PB 11/68 ! W2' LT 3 4 5 & E 
19' LT 6 PE 11/68 ! LTS 10 [,. ~O PB 30/163 ! W 75' LT 12 BLK 2 PB 2357 ! TR Q P 

3 31/81 ! LT 37 FB 6/Hi LT 106 PB 6/46 ! LT 3: PB £/46 ! LTS :n '" H BiJK 20 AD 
o 1 PB 3/34 ! LTS 106 49 25·31 32-36 PB 6/46 ! LTS 59 PB 6/46 LT 34 PB 24/15 

CCMMENIS 

",'PRL ~~** ';TTORNEYS' TITLE FlJND SERVICES, LLC, **** P.:l.<::;E C052 OF 0065
 
DOl": 10221987 PP: OR 5458 11:2 SI<.: Ch' 1987 [1311163 001: 10151987
 
TOI: E DESC, MIN:
 
1ST PARTY: CONGRESS AVENUE MASTER PPOPERTY OWNERS ASSOC:ATIO~
 

2ND P.;PTY; FLORI~A POWER & LIGET CCMPANY 

AMCU~T: NAME: TYPE:
 
REFEREnCE:
 

LEGAL: ~ILYI5' ELY 121' FOL DESC peL ~AND A PC~ LAND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 DE 
SC "OL BEG hT NW COR NE/~ SAI~ SEC 31 S 02* W ALG N-S 4 8EC LINE & ALG ELY R/W L 
~NE CNTL & S FL FLOOD COI\TROL DI5T ChNhL C-17 611.98' 587* E PARL WITH N LINE S 

EC 32 1216.32' TO E':JY R/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT N 02* E ALG SAID ELY F/W LINE C 
OUGRESS ';VE EXT 612' TC N LIIiE SA~D SEC 31 N 87* ~1 ';L~ N SEC LINE SAID SEC :Jl 12 
j 2 . Ij'" TO POB 

COMMENTS: POST TO LT L, C, B, Q, P, C WESTSIDE ESTATES PB 31/81 

WPkL *h. ATTCRNEYS' TITLE ?UND SERVTCES, LLC. **** PAGE ["C'53 OF 0065 



DOF: 0921::.987 PR: C!R 5425 4::,5 SR: CN 1937 02f'.C1232 DO:::: 09091987 
TOI, E DESC: t~IJ~ : 

1ST PARTY: RIVIERA EEACr. H011SING AUTHORIT'i 

2ND PARTY: CONGRESS .li"ENUE Mi"\STER PROPEETY U",'fjBRS ASSOCIATION iNC 

JI.MOVNT: KAME: TYPE: 
RBFERENCE: 

:'EGAS: WLY 15' EI,Y l21' F')L L'ESC PCL LAND lJ.. PC:" LlJ..ND IN NE/4 SEC 31-42-43 D 
ESC ~OL BEG AT NW COR NE/4 SAID SEC 31 S 02* W ALG N·S/4 SEC LINE & A~G ELY R/W 
LINE CNTL & S FL FLGQD CONTROL DIST CANAL C-:7 E11.98', S 87* E PARL WITH N LINE 

SEC Jl 1216.32' TO B~Y P/W LINE CONGRESS AVE EXT N C2* E ALG SAID ELY P/W LIKE 
CONGRESS AVE EXT 6;:' TO N LINE SAID SEC 31 ~ 87* W ALG N SEC LINE SAID SEC 31 

1218.05' TO POB 

COMMENTS: POST TO ALL PB 31/8l 

i>,'PRL * ...... ,;TTQRNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC . • " .... PlJ..GE 0054 OF 0065 
DO?: OSlf197B PR: OR 2862 l' J SR, eN 1978 0076;:;92 DOI: 05171978 
Tal: JDG LJESC: ~11 r; : 
1ST PARTY· ARTI-iUR J POISSON ETC 

2ND PARTY: CITY OF RIVIERA 5CH FLORIDA ETC 

AMOUNT, NAME: T'iPE: 
REFERENCE: 76-1:52-cAL 

LEGA,-,: NO LSGl\.L SHOWN-POST T(1 ALL, OF PE 31/81 PB 30/37 , FE 31 :;;8 , PE 3 
2/14.9 I~OJES 1,2,3,4 SEC 3~ & 31-42-43 

C(1)v;MENTS: 

WPRL .... ~* ATTORNEYS' TITLE FT)NU SERVICES, LLC. • .. ** PAGE 0055 OF 0065 
OaF: 02221977 PR, OR 2642 1S45 SF: eN 1977 00200]4 001: 01011900 
TOI: 0 DESC: ORDER MIN: 
1ST PARTY: P:VIERA BEACH CITY OF 

2rlD PARTY, 

AWcUNT: NAME: TYPE: 



REFEF,Et:r.'E. 
LEC:;AL: 

COMMENTS: ORDINANCE 

... ~~r,.,,rPRL ;\TT(~RNE'iS ' TIT~E F[J1-lD SERVICES, LLC _ **** PAGE 0056 OF (,1;6S 

OOF: 01171977 PR: OR :'".29 101 7 SF: CN 1977 OC05333 DOl: OlOll"CiS 

TOI: LP DESC: ~IN: 

1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HQUSING 

2ND PARr:: PENINSU~AR SUPPLY CO 

A~10UtlT : NA!>lE: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: CO 1976-4420 

l.EGAl. 

COMMENTS: 

\.,PRL **~~ ATTORNE,'S' Tn~E FunD SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0057 0:;' GOiSS 

DOF; 11011976 PI': OR 2600 ~17S SR: CN 1976 0118291 001: G::011 '0':::,0 

TOI: CL DESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: RIVIERA BEF<,Ch' H(mSING CORR INC 

2ND PARTY, PENINS,JLAR S:';PPLY CC' 

AMOUNT: Nfl.ME: TYPE, 

REFERENCE: 
LEGAL­



CO~1MENTS : 

',;'PRL .... ** ATTORNEYS' TI TLE F1IND SER\!!CES, LIJC. ***' PAGE 0058 OF:J06':, 

DOF: 10211976 ?R. OR 259".1 134 SR: CN 1976 0114591 001· 01011900 

TOI: CL OESC: I-E t, : 
1ST PARTY: RIV:ERA BEACE HODSING CORP INC 

2ND P .... RT"{ : SUBUREAN PLUMBING INC 

AMOUNT: NAME: TYPE: 
RF.FERENCE: 

LEGAL: 

CGMMENTS: AND ~=EN 

WPRL **** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SEP.'.JICES, LLC. *~.* P."..GE 0059 OF ODGS 
OaF: lCl:?1976 PRe OR 2993 SR: eN 1976 0110507 001: 01011900 

TOI: CL ~)ESC: 1-1IN: 

IST PARTY: RIVIERA BEACH HCUSIKG CORP INC 

2ND PARTY: SUB;jRBAN P~UM8ING If,e 

A~IOUNT : NAME: TYPE: 
REFERENCE: 

LEGAL: 

COMI-1ENTS: 

WPRL ., ** ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LC-.C. **** PAGE 0,)60 OF 0065 
OOF, 09281976 PR.· OR 2587 1604 SR eN 1976 0104468 DO:!:: (.'101,900 



- - ----- ------

TO:: 8M DES(', 1'1.1 N 
1ST FARTY: eO~MERcE UNION BAN~ 

2ND P,,_PTY: RIVIERA BEA~:H HOUSING CORP INC 

AMOUNT' NAI~E : TYPE: 
REFERENCE· 8R? 2413-554 

LEGAL: 

CO~H"'JENTS : 

*** * ATTOP.NEYS I TITLE FllN~) SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0061 OF 0065 
DO?: 06251976 PR: Ofl. 2553 19"71 SR: eN 1976 0067286 OC'I, 0101~]OO 

TOI: E OESC: MIN: 
1ST PARTY: IHGC,S & MAALE CONSTRUCTION CO INC ETC MO AM C~: CORP ETC VOIGHT 
INVESTMENT CO ETC 

2ND PART\': FIRST NATIONA~ 3ANK & TRUST CO RIV EcH 

AMOUNT: NA~lE , TYPE: 
REFERENCE: ORB 229:-410 

LEG."'.L: 

COMMENTS: 

WPHL * * * * 1'.TTORNEYS' TIT~E FUND SERVICES, LtC. **** PAGE 0062 OF 0065
 
DOF: C1221976 PRo OR 2500 115 SR: CN 1976 OOC7JS2 001, 0101190rj
 
TOI, ];; DEse: MIN:
 
1ST PART,: R=VIERA BEACH HOUSING CORP ::r NC"
 

2ND PART)": FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT eo 

AMOUNT, TYPE, 
REFERENCE: 

) 



LEGAL, 

Cor~MENTS , 

WPRL **** ".TTORNF.YS' TIT'-.,£ FUND SER'.'ICES. LLC. **~~ PFo.GE 0063 OF DCSs 
DOF; 12~]1975 PR, DR 2489 ~V;":; SR: CN 1975 0124079 DOT: 01011900 
TOI, WD DESC: ~'lIN : 
iST PARTY, WIGGS & MAALE CONSTRUCTION CO INC 

2ND PARIY: \"J~GHT INVESTMD:T CO Til. 

A~OUNT : NAME, TYPE,
 
RE~'ERENCE :
 

-,-,EGA~'
 

COMMENTS' 

'...'1"FL ATTORNEYS' TITLE FUND SERVICES, LLC. **** PAGE 0064 OF 0065 
DOr' ; 08181975 P P. : OR 24'17 1943 SR, eN 1975 0077140 DOT, 01011900 
TOI, E DEse: MIN: 
1ST PARTY RIVIERA BEACH He'USING CORP 

2ND PARTY: SOUTHERN 8ELL TEL & TEL CO 

j"lMOUNT, TYPE, 
REFERENCE, 

LEGAL· 



r,.,'PRL 
DOF: 
T01 
1ST 

**** 
O~161975 PR: 
t~rs DESC: 

PARTY: 

ATTORt:EYS I 

PE 31 
TITLE f'~ND 

81 
SERV1 CES. 
SR: 

:"'LC. PAGE 0065 OF 0065 
:lor: 010:1901] 

2l"~ PAkTY, 

AMOl;NT: 
REFERENCE: 

LEG1\.L: 

TYFE, 

COMJY:n; TS , 

****'.'~'*** •••• *~~~'****•• **7 
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AFFIDAVIT
 

Belore IDe., the undersigned authority, pcn.onalJy appeared F~co F. FajlU"do, who being duly 
X'WOl'tl, nates Lhat he pe:rsonaUy knows the fonowing facts and the same an: tru~ and com::ct 

I. My name.is FI3Drilto F. FajaIdo. [amlieeD$ed by tbe Slate of Florida as :oil Surnyor. My 
license number is 4761.1 am submil1iag this Affidavit on behalf ofEhlingcr Apartments, Ltd. 
(the"Applicant"'). 1am not related 10 the Applicant or 10 my principals or fmmcial beneficiaries 
of the Applicant.. 

2. On or about January 30, 2009, we prepared an ALTA survey oflhe proposed development 
site whicb included revle'N of the Browlll"d COUl1ty PUt which locales the l;ite and review of tbe 
recorded instruments contained in lhc Title Conunitrnent 

3. My rev1e'N determined ~t this property consists of25 (two) story apartment: bujldings, I 
(one) story office 'ooilding and 1 (two) story office building located on TJ'1I.cllO of Al. BENDLE 
SUBDMSIDN OF SECTION 3, Townslllp 51 South, Range 41 Eas~ recoIdod mPb' Book I, 
Page 27 of the Public Reoords of Miami-Dade County, Florida; said lands situate in the Town of 
Davie, Broward County. Florida and is a siegle tract ofland. I prepared the atblcbed s.ketch of the 
property, attached as Exhibil A. The proposed development site iJ contiguous and is not divided 
or baect:ed byany road, barrier, waterway orotbe'r visible impedimenllo developuu:nt I also 
took the attached photographs of the sj[a. (See Exhibit B.) 

4. Florida Powt=r & Ligh) Company is the beneficial}' of an easement granled on October 8, 
1980, and recorded in the Official Records Book 9201, Page 462 ofBroward County, FL. Thili 
easemenl provides for the installa.tion, operation and main!eDlmce of underground and ovahead 
c1eclric utility facilities within ~ 10 foot ea~enI area. This FPL easement is identified on the 
albc.hed skelL:h.. (Soc Exhibit A). 

5 This easement does DDt "divide" the Ehlinger ApartmeDts development site. The easement 
iJ not visible. it does not impede any activity on this property, and it can be applied lo be 
relocated, irnecessary, during !.he course ofdeve1opmeof of this property. Utility easement:\: roch 
as this one are present on virtually tvr:ry development sile in this stale; they exist lo provide 
accts$ 10 public utilitia for the benefit of the residents.. Siles sucb 8.Ii the proposed. Ehlinget 
Apartmcnt3 development, whicb bave been previously platted or developed, by necessity include 
utility eascmeots. Surveyors do not view these utility access easemcnlJ as dividing the propaty Or 
creating separate sites or parcels. 

6. Nt1thing in the public records eoncerning this property suggests thallh.e development site is 
divided. in B:JIy fashion or that it comisu of"scattcrcd sitC!." The Droward County Property 
Appl1liser's ,"vebsite identifies the property by ODe address and has ODe folio munber for the 
property. 

Franci.l>CO F. Fajardo 
Registem1 Land Surveyor and MapperNo. 4767 
State of Florida 

Sworn and Sl.Iwcribed bef~ me this 29th. dayofOCf9DeT 2009. I( j; 
MyCommmion Exp~" (j1!IJlJf::J;A.ff10­

This IosllUD::lcnt prepared by Notary~bliC I 

Francisco F. Fajardo SlaleofFlorida at Large 

~~~~~a:~~eloC. 1"-NWX~~;t,!! 
Coral GnoMes, florida 33134 a. ~.M_'i. FIol*""'-'-'~ i" __ _ ,.­
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EXHIBIT B - SHEET 1
 



EXHiBIT B- SHEET Z 

·'i~~ffk~;~~:j·:~:f-~i~J;:'~~Wi.!~~~] 
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LOIt! PAItItISH 
BIt~ARD

;""COUNTY 
PROPERTY 
APPRAISER 

Click Here to Return to our Homepage 

'fIttlaa.II••IIIII_.. 111111 
Layers 

'" Highways 

p; Major Roads 

r, Twn-Rng-Sec 

R" Municipalilies 

r crty Limits 

r Zip Codes 

r eRA Boundaries 

r Ciiy ZOQing Codes 

r GQunty Land Use 

C'	 Gomm Appraisal 
Districts 

Resid Appraisal r Districts 

C Subdi.... isions 

No Sales 

r	 Streets 

R': Parcels' 

Aerials (2009) 

R'	 County Boundary 

SELECTED PROPERTY-FOLIO 514103010150 

Il:i Copyright 2003 Sroward County Property Appra,;ser 

Piclometry ~~. 
Below inrormalion reflects 2010 .....orll in
 

process values
 

Click on "Details" abo....e for 2009 values
 

FOLIO' 

DWNER 

SITUS 
ADDRESS: 

LEGAL­

MILLAGE 
CODE 

USE CODE' 

LAND VALUE 

BUILDING 
VALUE. 

OTHER 
VALUE: 

TOTAL VALUE 

SOH CAPPED 
VALUE: 

HOMESTEAD 
EXEMPTION 
AMOUNT: 

VWD 
EXEMPTION
 
AMOUNT
 

OTHER
 
EXEMPTION
 
AMOUNT
 

TAXABLE
 
VALUE:
 

SALE DATE 1.
 

SALE PRICE 1:
 

DEED TYPE 1:
 

SALE DATE 2:
 

SALE PRICE 2:
 

DEED ll'PE 2:
 

514103010150 

BRQWARD COUNTY 
HOUSING AUTHORITY 

7481 NW 33 ST 
DAVIE 

A J BENDLES SUB 1-27 D 
3-51-41 TR 10 LESS RD 
RNY;TOGETHER WITH 
POROF VACATED NW33 
STPER 

2413 

03 
$2,452,500 

$5,291,080 

$0 

$7,743,580 

$7,743,580 

$0 

$0 

$8,330,030 

$0 

$0 

03 

$0 

03 

LAND CALCULATIONSI	 =:J 
)Price IIFactor I[Type I 
1250000 11981 =:J16C=:J 
ADJ, BLDG. 
S.F.: 92840 





TOWN OF DAVIE
 
pIANNlNG '" ZONING DNlSIQN
 

6591 OR,.6JmSJ):RIV1i· DAVIE, FLORIDA3)J I4-J399 
PHCJNE: 95~.'97.l103" FAX~ 954.'97.1204 .. WWW...D"Vl!~n..GQV 

Novem~ 2, 2009 

Mr. Stephen'P. Auger 
Executive Director 
Florida Housing Finance Corporation 
2.2.'J N. Bronaugh Stt=t, Suite SOOO 
TallahM.'lee" FloridB 32301 

RE: AppliCAtion l009-146C 

DClIJ'Mr. Auger: 

This is in tc~ponse to a claim thltt tke abo....e-describod 8PJ?lictltion is coS sufficiem[y described. by 
a sing.le addre3s due to aI\ intavening FPL 1J1ility ~tment. 

The Town ot'Davie js responsibTc for essignjng addresses to properties within Town Boundaries. 
The existence of a utility c~nt ba3 1\0 bearing on th¢ 85sipmeDl of an address wifbin the 
Town. Th.c S'llbjecr parcel of land has in fae1 been cbrlSiide:R:d as 8 single address for man)' years 
and appean as such in 1bc Co~ Property Appr:iloiser'~ dalabll5e. The attaebmenbi iIJustnut how 
the parcel can be. located by st.arebing by atldre!is ciu the Broward County Property Appraiser's 
website. The address '4~ 1 NW 33T11 1s &ssociat.ed with Tax Folio number S141030l0150, which 
include.o; the entire EbHnger Apanme.ats pattel (Ol1tHIlcd 1n red). Moreover, Oll :M'.ay 20, 2009, the 
Davie TowTI Council approved a conceptLial .l;i1c plan for this pt9ject as II s.ingle. uni[ied parcel, 
not as separate lots. 

Should you need further as.o;ulaDce, plMSC COmet the Planning and Zoning Division Monday 
through Friday S:31Jam-5:00pm at (954)797-1103. 

Smee~\y, 

(fL)'"--', ,_--E;,.;;::::::::=2-2­
, , 
. ." 

David QuigleY. NCP
 
Planning and Zoning Manager
 

pzc J0-12-09 

David Abl'1ln1Son, Deputy Planning and Zoning Manag~r
 

IreD':: Degroot, GIS
 
Gio~1lIUli Moss, HO\l!oing and Community Development Director
 



~. '... 

•t,U

" ,, .'l'1-
· · 
".'.:;i ;1 .: ,il 

c 1!1 
• •a .; "I.! 
.::· :..i" . 
I: ~ =!E ..... 
~ H; 
1 ,,".• •I 
t :..~ 

: !ji
I I. i 
.. 10; .. 
~ ; =! 
! i'1 , .!· ~.! ~ r· .,
• '"1I ' 
9 ii 

• 





J
 



iiIi!$Q"JYti,I~J2
 
Building On Success 

~18D Ncrll SlIft ROlli 7' l..4Iderd;le Late.. RoriI1a 33319' 9S4-n9·)114 • !i')t-D5-0407 fall • 9S4·73j..4371 roO· Vr'W'W.bcbllfl.org 

October 30, 2009 

Mr, Stephen P. Auger
 
executive Dlrector
 
Ronda Housing Anance CorporZition
 
227 North Bronough Street
 
Suite 5000
 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329 

Dear Mr. Auger. 

I am writing In regards to the Notice or Possible Scoring Error (NOPSE) regi!lrdlng 
ApplIcation No. 2009-146C (Ehlinger Aplutments). 

The NOPSE essentlallv alleges thZlt the site Is a Scattered Site due to the presence of uUUty 
Zlo:eSS easements on the sIte. I strongly disagree with thls dZilm and I am very concerned 
Z1bout the precedent this would set ror HousIng Authorities trying to redevelop publIc 
hOusing sites. All public housIng sItes have existing housing and therefore ele~1 
easements present; such easement5 do not physll2llly divIde 8 site nOr do they ellOoW Public 
access on site - they serve sImply to allow utility providers to access and malntZiln theIr 
equipment In order to provide eleetr1ca;1 service, an absolute necessity for our tenants. 
Furthermore, these easements will be released upon redevelopment of the site and replaced 
wIth new easements to serve the new bUilding layout. 

The 5ca;ttered SIte rule Is II benent beca.use It allo'NS applicants to CXlmblne different sites so 
that they can build on a rational scale, while mZlIntalnlng compliance with proximity and 
Zlmenlty reQuIrements. When InterpretIng the Scattered Site rule, there must be a 
distinction made between a utility IICcess ellSement lind a street, alley or r1ght~of~way that 
physically divides two 51teS". 

The NOPSE claims that our sIte Is "In essence three distinct parcels- (I!mphasls supplied). 
must emphasize tI'IZlt the Ehlinger site Is In fact a single site: 

•	 Ehlinger has been a sIngle site per official plat maps since 1910 - prlor even to the 
Inctlrpol1!ltlon of 6roward County. There are no platted public rights of way or other 
.epparent easements that physlcZllly divide the site. 

•	 BroWl!lrd COlmty Housing Author1ty has owned, operated and mZlnZlged Ehlinger as a 
sl~le site since 1915. 

•	 Ehlinger is a single site per the County Property Appralser's assignment of a single 
folio number Zlnd single development address (the l'Iddress we used In our FHFC 
appllcatlon). 

BOARD OF COMMISSJONEli.S: $h2,OO 01.1. OI4.ir; MC'tt:codei J. N'tif.lt:1, Vic::: Ollie; JOM E. A.u~iut; JOCIl:ph M. Collo; JUIto Scbyt
 
CHIEF EXECt.rrlYE OFFICER: Kevin Cr~!?n
 

I 



•	 Ehlinger Is ii single sIte per the Town 0' DlIvle's conceptual site plan approval. 

•	 EhUnger Is e SIngle site per our contnll:.t (DedllltClitlon of Trust) wIth the federal 
government (HUD). 

There Is no reason why the State .ihouJd vIew the site dl"erently than every other leveJ 0' 
government. 

Housing Authorities throughout Florida maintain a stock. of aging public housIng thllt Is in 
urgent need of redevelopment. It Is counter to our missIon to require that easements ba 
vacated - by teklng unlbi out 0' service: • prior to applytng for flnllndng, Or thllt the Ilind 
lIrea wIthin utility easements be exduded from calaJlatlons or densIty lind site plannIng. 
please recognlu that the unlntende.d tonsequences or Fl"lFe's accepUmce of this NOPSE 
would include appll~nts fadng the premature abandonment of lIffordab1e housing units 
and/or the reduction In the number of new affordable housing unIts on a redevelopment 
site. 

I urge you not to allow the rule to be Interpreted such that: It dlsadwntages those sites that 
have for deClldes served those who need housing most. Please guide FHFC towlJrn e 
reasonable InterpreUition of the Scattered SIte rule that would ellow Ehlinger to continue to 
seek tax credits In 2009. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
It,

tl ~. .-trL 
Ke In Creglln Ii!Jtt 
ChIef ExecutIve Offlce,. 
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& Florda Power & light Ca., P.O. Box 14000, Jur-o Beach. Flonda 33408-0420 

FPL. 

October 29, 2009 

Ms. Liz Wong 
Carlisle Development Group 
2950 SW 27th Avenue 
Suite 200 
Miami, Florida 33133 

Re: Ehlinger Apartmen1o, 7481 NW 33.rd Street, Davie, H. 

Dear Ms. Wong. 

nus letter is in response to your request regarding FPL easements on the above 
mentioned property. These ea~ments and electric utility fadlities were instaJled to 
serve the buildings constructed on this site. Sheet 6.020, Section 29 of the FPL TaI'ill 
requires that the customer"grant or cause to grant to the Company and without cost to 
the Company all rights, easements, permits and privileges, which in the opinion of the 
Company, are necessary for the rendering of service to the Customer..... If the customer 
requests relocation of those electric utility facilities, that customer must pay for the 
relocation costs and grant new easements for those relocated facilities. The ariginaJ 
easement granted woul d be re]ea.~ed. 





Th.b-tmlnl" Rl't'ited Sheet N.. 6,040 
FLORIDA POWER &. LIGIn' COMPANY Cum. Twdfli Revb"~d Shel!t fila. liMO 

S.I PeoJtCrton of CormIl!Y'1 Ptpperty. The CaIIomC! .hall prop~ protat th~ Company', prupmy 0., th~ c'utomef'. prem~ .T>d 
1b.:11 ptl'nlil no one bu! liII Coll1JUlI)". 18""111. llT perJCHIl l.lI!horiP:(! by l.w, ro l\I.ve l=::n lo the. ~IJTY" wiring. ITderI.. II'I~

""""-. 
S,2 Danwn to Cmnpulvl ProptT1y. rn 1JI111 event of .ny Ion til d.mage. 10 pnlperty or lh ComplIny e._d by or lIuinl ClUt of 
t:>IftkanUll. n&ld=t ... m~u b7 !h. ~, th; co.l of ITl.I.ki", good .lIeb len or rq:t.nng w;:h Ihmlll:e. .hlil ~ paid by 1JIe. 
CUllomu. 

~.) Re!oatjem ofCgpmanYt F'iiW... \Vho;n lb~ i' • chall~ ill 11\1. ~ opctllll<m llr eonmuelil)" Jo'h~h. in lhjudlfll"ll of 
lM Company. mllc:elllb~ ~Iocllionllf ConllIllY'. rl~litie. m::ceu.l}'. or iF.Ud! ~lOeatioll i. ~C1uesl!d by lI'le Curtllmer, lfle. Comp.sny 
....iII move lue.h racUI!ia I1lfle Curtllme.T. apelln 101 \oearion "'hid! i'lca:ptloble 10 IiII ~y. 

S" Ar!.chrpenll 'R Pglp. The II'le or the. OJ"'f'Il'YI pOle$,. ....iret. Iowrn. ttnlC!llIU or otMr racilitla fOI the pUfPOIC or rutcni."11. or 
IUppartinS ~y rldlo or al~• ..::rial. Ill' 0_ ~uipTrCII" Ql" Uly wire.. JOpn, sigN, bannClS or lllher IhillS" TIllt ncoCIIItY 10 !he 
IlI'pplY;"1 b) Ihe CornpoP)' ofelectric: wYi~ lDlh. community. 1)1" lhe Ioat]ns ornmc in $\len proximity to lll& ComP'lnYl ~ Cl 
facilities ... lD CllIDC, or be HUly tit 1:1011"1, inlerRrcn;ll .... Illl the wpply of .....trie It:l'VKC, or I d.Il.QllfOUI condition in CllI'I1lZlion 
lhtmrith,. iI prollibil~, lind !be CamFWlY Ihll hava 1211: rill.ht ClIlIl1with to r~owe lame witf'lGur notice. The yiohtor oftheIC ru.!et it; 
li&tllm fOr llJly dUIl'le TCGltinS l~f)Dm. 

5,S Inllllfrrryote wllb Conmtny'. raemtie;. 'l"N= CUlmmtl' "'muld rot aJlow bUI. vinCI and Ihrob. IQ intericro .... ith lIIe CornplllY' 
IIlljRUIt OYC;l"hmd eOfl~lIl:lDB" lCl'Vice ,..ilU. pIIlI JT>:IIjn~ lrInrilll'THl/"I and Tnct=". SLKII .... !l::rrer~e. 1I1'y R:S1111 in 10 mjll')' 10 pcr-., 
or /tlI.y ca... the CIlItOrnc:t'. JctVIc. tl:l be. inlBmlJltCif. In.n l:IlIes the cu~tomtl" dloukl ~o:Illhe: Comp~y 10 frim 1)1" rcmoye hee-:l 
oUM:r gro'lO'lh I'IICll" lbe ColllpBIIYlll:djaccnl oyemAd ..ira, ud und'" Nl dl'COlllJllnC9 '~llUld. tile. CllIlomc:r undcrtak:~ l~;. 
work:hlm1clr, uccpt If1lUTId ~iec eeblel ....hc!llplZlrlcl1\y lulhoM by and '1l1I1IJCd with lhc Comp~y . 

.t5--Unobstru~led heup 10 Cpmp:!ID"! F!cllitieE- Th. CompIIny ••n /live perpelual u"ob!troJ~lcd ltI::etl to IlJ overbnd Ind 
uadcrcround facilities cueta " polu,. undcrgrwnd o,blCl, p.d mounlell ftlllfonncn ..,d mcterI in orocr to po:rfOtm .1" ud 
mlin\ellID~c in I .lfe, timely IOd ecm-df1Ci~1 nunoCl'. The Cu'lomer iI mpDnliblr. :1'01 "ODtIlI:linS Ul.. Cornplny for 1r"\dIIlcr. befOl"1 
conltrudin. Uly ill::rnJ. 'W'hidr m.y obs1rv~ th~ Company. 1I:Cue. Such it=m. in&.lude, buillfe rollimited. ro, buildinsllldilioN, dC'clt4, 
p.otil)t. pool.. (tlIUI 01 pmOS" ReloCition oflhe ComplTl)'" flCi1i!.;CI. as pn'rIid.e:I ill SccliOll 'J l)(tIlclo RllIl'$ and Rcgulltio~,..y 

be lleuu11')'. S'ho-uld II1l item inlll'fcr: Willi .cc.cAl to Company fllcilirie. rr.quirlnl nplir or II\I.int&iwt;c, lhl! Compllft)' .... llJ explln 
with die Cu.l'\tImcIl" In el!em.tiyaJ deemed f!:Uible by Ihe campany lo de:lI'mille me melho~ of~pa;1" moll ~~l1ble 10 \~ CllllOlTItl". 
When !he IIlOI1 .:eCpllble 01' only option invttJ~Cltht CUllortlS'" taJ'!lOy;"1 !he obllr1lClion or Ihe Cllltl:lmel" a!dlll I)lho:r 1ai""J, the 
Curtllmt:l' .hall.oo;:gmpIWh lhc Y<Cri:. wi'.hin 20 ""fIrkins d'YL Should the Cunnmer flil ro lewrnplilh nid 'WOrk .... illiin 20 worXin, 
dIy' or III f11lke olber utiaf.do!y mnni="lCntI wllh lil' CompIIDY, \Ile ComPiny m.y elcct Rl di.eonli.....e let'I'ice 10 !he ClI!llIIr\tI', 
pllnL.lInt hi P.A.C /{Ille- 2S-<S.105 (5) {f). In ..ll cue.. lhe O!stl;lm« .. lU be-.uponEjblfl for III CDIl. ill elleUI orl.tilndlrd, unot-Inlcled 
repair. 

6 SECU/tln'" DEPOSITS!GUARANTrE.S 

6 1 $cevrilY Del?ll.!illGuIGnty. 

(I)	 Bero.. tbIl Camp'Dy Iucler. lC'Vi~ Dr "pon rennin.tion of." eiillin, \JnClmdiUonll GUlIflll!y Clnl~t. cull .l.4Jpli~.nlwi1l be 
fet!Uirc.d 10 pnlvidc: 

I)	 infom>adOll whiclt AlIJf,u 1M COIIIp.ny'llpplicnliOll rcquirGl>eltl. tor nl) d~ir, 01' 

h)	 • Seeln'ity D~it a"..t..tlJ'Ig of ca-. ~ty bond, l1I" In-c'o''OCwle botn\( lcln:rof~r; or 
e)	 I.SUll"ll'lty .l1isfactol7 to !lie ComI»nY lD ,eeu~ P'Y""CIltofl>ill•. 

(2)	 EJ,d1gull'lllro, IIIUll cnlcl' into II gU1n1ll)' eonlDd sd. forth u T.nrr Sheet No. MOO or ?,4]O. Tiro lIlTVJunt of rueh illitial 
Sreurity 0cp0JIil, if=juitY4,lhllf be bucd "P0n ulirJw,cd birrings lOr I pcriod ofr.-o "~onlgl! monN. bot nIX ICIi [~1lI ur,oo. 
altimJ.tioll.1 .hall be buc:d 011 pruioul bl1linp It tilt Ilrvitc cddrt:Sl, IIl.d.'Ol'!he cqulpmlCllVlIpplllnCa In 1&r'Yic4 or 10 ba pv.t itrID 
IU'Jio;.. After Iblll' (4) IJllIn~l' hi.wl}' i. recorded. lhl initill S~ty l:)lpl)I,it II\IY ~ .djllllCd fa eoR1llll1l1e rol"QYU or andu 
utimUiOll" Slleh IdjuWnllllt""y CDnridcr I.ul)/!.I f'u:lDrL After lWcIye (I2J 1I1oMhi ofbillinl hlJtC'M7 i. rca.dc:d. dIe inilid 
Security Dq-OJ"il III'Y ISlm be adjUltcd 10 c:ampatUte for oytJ Ill" unda- utimadolli. 11Ie Compan)' mo.y n:qulrc I MlCqllcnl 
Secwily Depo.;r from • Customa-. including OIle whotl!i initill Sccurity Deposll ufundldlnlmed, A S=lrity 
Do:po.iVgulnln!y II\IY be hcl.d by lIIe COl1lp.ny unlil refundlr! Ql" lelcued ulldD th~ tmIa of ,~ 6..3. 

tlrmed by: S, E. Romig.lXuc:tor, R:llieJ tll.d TarUfs 
Etrl!cliYe: March '.1003 


